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ABOUT THE REPORT

IT jobs are in high demand as technology products and services become more
integrated into our daily lives. One of the most pressing concerns for business leaders
is talent shortages, which could potentially impact companies' competitive advantages
in the long-run.

Vietnam's IT job market is no exception, with an increase in the number of IT firms and
jobs, as well as a more challenging state of talent acquisition and retention. While many
aspects of the field remain ambiguous, the report "Salary & Job Expectation of IT
Professionals 2022-2023" has been released for the first time to reveal an in-depth
perspective on IT jobs, based on the responses of 1,257 IT professionals.

The conclusions of the report are aim to provide IT employers with a greater understanding
of each IT position/type, their expectations of salaries, leaders, and companies; thus,
enabling employers to design more effective job offers and retention strategies.

The research was conducted in two phases. Qualitative information was gathered via
in-depth interviews with professionals in typical IT roles. An online survey was employed
consisting of multiple short questions and can be completed within 20 minutes. Qualified
respondents are ITviec users and from other sources that do not relate to ITviec platform,
who are living and working in Vietnam. The report does not include IT freelancers and
people who do not work in IT.

ITviec Team.
Nov 2022
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KEY REPORT TAKEAWAYS

GO AND RUBY ARE THE HIGHEST-PAYING PRIMARY LANGUAGES

IT professionals' salaries vary depending on their primary programming language. Especially for those with
5 to 8 years of experience, the median salary for IT professionals with Go and Ruby skills was greater than
60 million dong. Which is about at least 52% more than the median salary for JavaScript or Java
professionals with the same amount of experience. (p. 11)

THE AVERAGE SALARY IN HO CHI MINH CITY IS AROUND 20% GREATER
THAN THE COUNTRY AVERAGE

Many IT organizations and IT professionals are drawn to Ho Chi Minh City. This results in intense competition
and higher salaries than other regions. Similarly, the average salary in Hanoi, the second largest city for IT
companies and professionals, is almost 6% higher than the country average. Da Nang is a promising city, but
the average salary here is still low compared to the averages of two big cities and the country average. (p. 12)

IT PROFESSIONALS REQUIRE JOBS THAT ARE CHALLENGING

The most common reason for changing jobs is related to salaries. However, about 12% of IT professionals
leave their jobs because "the work is no longer challenging”. The intriguing fact here is that job expectations
differ by IT position. For example, "political working environment" is cited as the primary reason for leaving the
company by Game Developers, IT Lead/Managers, IT Consultants, and DevOps Engineers. (p. 35, 47, 50, 62)

IT PROFESSIONALS EXPECT A 20% SALARY INCREASE FROM A NEW JOB OFFER

The top three criteria for evaluating new jobs are salary, office location, and employee welfare benefits. In
general, IT professionals expect a 20% increase in salary (p. 17). In the interview process, IT professionals
are interested to learn about the company's culture, line managers' management styles, the company's
projected growth, and the role's opportunities and challenges.

A HYBRID WORKING MODEL INCREASES THE CHANCE OF HIRING IT
PROFESSIONALS

The COVID-19 pandemic may have an impact on how employees in all professions view their working
conditions. In the report, 70.2% of IT professionals were drawn to and cared more about job opportunities
that allowed for a hybrid working mode. (p. 19)
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RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

The survey was conducted with 1,257 IT Professionals in Ho Chi Minh, Ha Noi, Da Nang & other cities,
from 16/8/2022 to 9/9/2022, from diverse IT position groups.

Back-end Developer
Front-end Developer
Full-stack Developer
Mobile Developer
Game Developer

Embedded Engineer
Product Owner/Product Manager/Business Analyst

Project Manager/Project Leader
IT Lead/Manager

IT Consultant
Designer (Including Game Designer & Ul/UX Designer)
Tester or QA-QC

System Engineer/System Admin

DevOps Engineer

Data, Al & ML Professionals (Including Data Engineer/Data Architect/Data Scientist/Data Analyst &
Al Engineer (Machine Learning, Deep Learning))

ERP Engineer/ERP Consultant

Solution Architect
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DISCLAIMER

The salary and information in this report were determined by analyzing the responses
from 1,257 IT professionals from a variety of IT positions, programming languages, years
of experience, cities and so on. The inclusion of this data by ITviec is intended only to
provide general insights into salaries for the stated positions/groups and does not
indicate a confirmation of its validity.

Whilst every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the statistics in the report,
ITviec cannot be held responsible for any errors or omissions, or for the results obtained
from the use of the report information.

If you wish to use copyrighted materials from this report for purposes of your own that go
beyond fair use, you must obtain written permission from [Tviec.

THE REPORT'S SALARY CALCULATION

® Median salary

Median salary is the middle value in the set of data that was sorted.
For instance, the sorted salary value data set for Back-end Developers with 1 to 3 years of experience
are as follows:

26,27, 28,28, 28,28,30,31,31,32,34
The set contains 11 data numbers. The middle value of the data set is 28.
-> Median salary is 28.

Or 28, 28, 28, 28, 30, 31, 31, 32, 34, 60, 66, 82, 85, 85

The set contains 14 data numbers. The middle value of the data set is 31 and 32.

-> Median salary is (31 +32) / 2 = 31.5.

The median number of years of experience is calculated in the same way as the median salary.

® Average salary

Average salary is the result of the formula below:
(sum of salaries in specified group) / (amount of respondents) = average salary

For instance, average salary of IT professionals in Ho Chi Minh City is:
(13+18+34+32+54+76+90+34+45+20)/10=41.6
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IT SALARY REPORT

MEDIAN SALARY & MEDIA YEARS OF EXPERIENCE BY IT POSITION

Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding Bonus and other welfare benefits

Solution Architect
70,000,000 - 4 years

75M
70M
65M
60M
55M
> 50M
]
I
w
c
S
E 45M DevOps Engineer
S 42,500,000 - 4 years
40M

Product Owner/Product Manager/
35M Business Analyst

33,000,000 - 3 years \.

Data, Al & ML Professionals
30M 30,500,000 - 3 years ‘

Designer
28,000,000 - 3 years

Game Developer @

27,000,000 - 2 years Back-end Developer

25M 30,000,000 - 4 years
Front-end Developer
23,000,000 - 3 years
20M
System Engineer/System Admin
20,000,000 - 3 years
15M

1 2 3 4

IT Lead/Manager
50,000,000 - 8 years

Project Manager/Project Leader
45,000,000 - 5 years

Embedded Engineer

Mobile Developer 35,500,000 - 6.5 years

/33,500,000 - 5 years

ERP Engineer/ERP Consultant
32,500,000 - 5.5 years

IT Consultant
31,000,000 - 5 years

Tester/QA-QC
27,000,000 - 5 years

Full-stack Developer
29,000,000 - 4 years

5 6 7

Median years of experience
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MEDIAN SALARY BY IT POSITION & RANGE OF EXPERIENCE

Back-end Developer
Front-end Developer
Full-stack Developer
Mobile Developer
Game Developer

Embedded Engineer

Product Owner/Product Manager/
Business Analyst

Project Manager/Project Leader
IT Lead/Manager

IT Consultant

Designer

Tester or QA-QC

System Engineer/System Admin

DevOps Engineer

Data, Al & ML Professionals

ERP Engineer/ERP Consultant

Solution Architect

Under 1 year

12,000,000
11,000,000
17,000,000
12,000,000
19,000,000
15,000,000

12,500,000

19,500,000
N/A
N/A

N/A

11,500,000

13,000,000
N/A

12,000,000

18,000,000
N/A

From 1 to less From 3 to less

than 3 years

18,000,000
15,000,000
19,000,000
19,000,000
22,000,000
37,000,000

28,000,000

35,000,000
N/A
N/A

25,000,000

15,000,000

17,000,000
31,000,000

24,000,000

N/A
70,000,000
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than 5 years

29,000,000
30,000,000
25,000,000
27,000,000
28,500,000
N/A

33,000,000

44,500,000
39,500,000
27,500,000

27,000,000

20,000,000

20,000,000
40,000,000

38,000,000

N/A
80,000,000

From 5 to
8 years

37,000,000
40,000,000
37,000,000
42,000,000
32,000,000
41,000,000

39,000,000

N/A
42,500,000
34,000,000

N/A

30,000,000

26,000,000
61,000,000

40,000,000

30,000,000
N/A

Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding Bonus and other welfare benefits
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MEDIAN SALARY & MEDIAN YEARS OF EXPERIENCE BY PROGRAMMING LANGUAGE

Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding Bonus and other welfare benefits

55M
Swift
50,000,000 - 7 years
50M
45M
Go
40,000,000 - 5 years
40M ]
Kotlin
t‘ 36,000,000 - 5 years Objective- c
() SQL
] 36,000,000 - 6 years
7)) 35,000,000 - 4 years
&  35M CH
E Ruby @ 34000,000- 5 years
35,000,000-3,5
= Bash/Shell /‘ e @ Java PowerShell
33,500,000 - 3 years 33,000,000 - 5 years 31,500,000 - 9 years
PHP
30 ‘ 30,000,000 - 5 years
M
TypeScript Python
30,000,000 - 3 years 30,000,000 - 3 years
C#
28,500,000 - 5 years
@ JavaScript
25M 26,000,000 - 3 years
. AN Dart
22,500,000 - 4 years
20M
HTML/CSS
/" 16,000,000 - 2 years
15M
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Median years of experience
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MEDIAN SALARY BY PROGRAMMING LANGUAGE & RANGE OF EXPERIENCE

Under 1 year From 1 to less From 3 to less From 5 to
than 3 years than 5 years 8 years

JavaScript 11,000,000 16,000,000 27,000,000 40,000,000
C# 16,000,000 18,000,000 24,000,000 31,000,000
Java 11,500,000 18,000,000 30,000,000 40,000,000
PHP N/A 19,000,000 29,000,000 30,000,000
Python 18,000,000 25,000,000 35,000,000 50,000,000
TypeScript 22,500,000 N/A 30,000,000 40,000,000

SQL N/A 19,000,000 39,000,000 N/A
C++ 11,000,000 N/A 23,000,000 37,000,000
Kotlin 14,000,000 18,000,000 40,000,000 50,000,000
Swift N/A 23,000,000 42,500,000 49,500,000
Go N/A 25,000,000 37,500,000 61,000,000
HTML/CSS 10,000,000 15,000,000 18,000,000 24,000,000
Bash/Shell N/A 19,000,000 33,500,000 59,000,000
Ruby N/A 20,000,000 31,000,000 65,000,000
Dart N/A 14,000,000 20,000,000 42,000,000
PowerShell N/A 15,000,000 N/A 26,000,000
Objective-C 20,000,000 N/A N/A 45,000,000

ITviec | Salary & Job Expectation Of IT Professionals 2022 - 2023
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AVERAGE SALARY BY CITY

(*) Displayed percentage is the comparison between the
average salary by city and the average salary by country

HA NOI
" 34,300,000 VND (+5.9%)

AVERAGE SALARY BY COUNTRY
32,400,000 VND

DA NANG
27,600,000 VND (-14.8%)

OTHERS
29,000,000 VND (-10.5%)

HO CHI MINH
38,800,000 VND (+19.8%)

AVERAGE SALARY BY CITY & COMPANY TYPE

Ha Noi Da Nang Ho Chi Minh Others
Product companies 35,600,000 32,400,000 41,700,000 30,800,000
Outsourcing/Consulting companies 32,100,000 25,700,000 34,100,000 31,900,000

AVERAGE SALARY BY CITY & BUSINESS FIELD

Ha Noi Da Nang Ho Chi Minh Others

Al 39,000,000 N/A 44,500,000 N/A

Retail 26,400,000 N/A 31,000,000 N/A
Property 45,000,000 N/A 45,500,000 15,000,000

Blockchain 36,400,000 38,000,000 41,000,000 N/A

Healthcare 35,600,000 18,000,000 49,000,000 N/A

Game 27,300,000 33,000,000 28,200,000 N/A
Education 19,300,000 30,000,000 31,400,000 50,000,000
Logistics 27,300,000 14,000,000 34,200,000 32,500,000
SAAS (software-as-a-service) 32,000,000 19,400,000 37,800,000 39,800,000
Manufacturing 26,400,000 20,000,000 37,000,000 20,900,000
Finance 45,000,000 39,000,000 44,500,000 35,000,000
E-commerce 30,300,000 19,200,000 38,500,000 17,000,000
Tech Consultancy 42,000,000 28,800,000 37,200,000 21,300,000

Telecommunication 27,600,000 15,000,000 36,500,000 N/A
Other 29,750,000 N/A 42,000,000 28,000,000
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OVERALL TRAITS OF IT PROFESSIONALS

1,257 IT professionals participated in this research

AGE

CITY

IT professionals in the report range in age from under 22 to
over 35. In which, IT professionals between the age of 25 and
35 make up the majority of the labor force on the market.

Under22 f1.1%

22-24 11.6%

25-30

31-35 27.8%

Over 35

GENDER

50.5%

Ho Chi Minh City attracts the highest proportion of IT
professionals in Vietnam, 67.9%, nearly three times more than
Hanoi (26.1%).

67.9%
26.1%
3.2% 2.8%
] ]
Ho Chi Minh Ha Noi Da Nang Others
EDUCATION

The gender breakdown of IT professionals in the research is
81.5% male and 18.5% female.

The majority of female professionals are concentrated in the
Top 5 positions listed below.

39.7%

14.7%

8.2% 7.8%

52%
B B s

Tester Product Owner  Front-end Project Manager Back-end
/QA-QC /Product Manager Developer /Project Leader Developer
/Business Analyst

84% of IT professionals have formal degrees in IT (or IT-related
majors) from a college/university. This group's average monthly
salary is 37.9 million dong, which is around 20% more than that
of IT professionals who do not have formal degrees in IT, but
instead take short-term/online courses or self-study with friends
and colleagues (31.7 million dong per month).

The specific degree distribution among IT professionals are
listed below.

73.4%

13.3%

% 6.6%
i 0.3%
College Bachelor's Master's PhD Others

Degree  Degree Degree

ITviec | Salary & Job Expectation Of IT Professionals 2022 - 2023
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PROGRAMMING LANGUAGES LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS

Top 10 primarily used programming languages Top 10 currently used libraries & frameworks

JavaScript _ 16.2% React.js _ 24.4%
PHP _ 9.3% jQuery _ 14.3%
Python _ 8.1% Spring - 12.4%
TypeScript - 7.3% Angular - 11.6%
sQL - 4.2% Vue.js - 10.8%
C++ - 4.1% ASPNET - 10.4%
Kotlin - 2.9% ASP.NET Core - 9%
Swift 2.9% React Native 8.8%

MANAGEMENT TOOLS

Top 5 currently used management tools

Jira Work Management

Confluence

iy,

ITviec | Salary & Job Expectation Of IT Professionals 2022 - 2023
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YEARS OF EXPERIENCE IN IT

Young IT professionals (less than
2 years of experience) and
experienced IT professionals
(3-5 years of experience) make
up the majority of the 1,257
professionals who participated
in the study (55.2%); those with
more than 5 years of experience
account for 44.8%

Less than 1 year 4.5%

From 1 year to less

than 3 years 13.9%

From 3 years to less

than 5 years 24.2%

From 5 years to 8years 33.4%

More than 8 years 24%

ATTRACTION OF IT JOBS

DIFFICULTIES/CHALLENGES OF IT JOBS

The majority of IT professionals agreed that the IT jobs offer good
income, the ability to work remotely, and a significant demand
for hiring, which can lead to numerous attractive opportunities.

69.6%

Have a good income

Easy to work remotely 48.7%

38.8%

Have lots of job
opportunities

Have an access to

0,
many new technologies 29.5%

Competence/knowledge
is more valued than
years of experience

23%

IT professionals also have many chances to work abroad, start
their own businesses, or become full-time freelancers.

Have lots of freelance
job opportunities

14.5%

Have lots of on-site

[+)
opportunities abroad 14.2%

Develope
programming/math
solving skills

11.6%

Improve skills to start
and run a business

10.3%

from Client/Line manager

Unreasonable deadlines

The assigned work does

Lack of tools/technology
to perform the assigned

Unexpected requests (50.5%), language barriers (35.7%) and
unreasonable deadlines (16.9%) are the leading causes of
frustration and pressure for IT professionals.

The rapid technological advancement causes 43.4% of IT
professionals to worry about being left behind or FOMO (fear of
missing out).

Unexpected work
requests

50.5%

Fear of missing out 43.4%

Limited English
Proficiency

35.7%

The assigned work does o
not have a clear direction - 31.7%
Unreasonable request 21.5%

16.9%

10.5

o

not suit personal
capability

Teamwork challenges

8.4

°

©
)
5°

tasks
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TOP 5 REASONS FOR IT PROFESSIONALS TO LEAVE A COMPANY

Most IT professionals
leave their jobs due to low
salary, their work isn0 23.5%  12.9% 12.2% 10.6%
longer challenging, and
they have to deal with a lot

£ 2olitics in th ki The salary is less Have no/few The work is no Have no/few Political working
of politics in the working 4 expected  chances for salary longer challenging  chances for environment
environment. increase promotion

AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR IT PROFESSIONALS TO STAY LONGER

(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.

Salary is as expected,
or at least on par with the market
SALARY P

Acceptable annual salary
increase rate (5-10%)

55.5%

33.7%

Have a clear development plan/pathway

DEVELOPMENT
OPPORTUNITIES

Have a chance to get promoted

Be able to see the company's growth potential

Leader/line manager listens well
and protects the team

LINE MANAGER Leader/line manager has vision

and can establish clear directions.
Line manager has solid
technical knowledge and expertise

Flexible working model, can
work from home, no check-in required

39.8%

38%

COMPANY
CULTURE
Manageable workload: reasonable overtime _
EMPLOYEE
WELFARE BENEFITS
Attractive welfare benefits for family members, such _
as insurance and education subsidies for children
COMPANY
ORIGIN
44.1%
LOCATION

Central districts 16.2%

MINIMUM SALARY INCREASE FOR A NEW JOB OFFER

o For a new job offer, an IT professional would expect an
Average 2 0 / or more average salary increase of 20% or more, in addition to
o considering other criteria.

ITviec | Salary & Job Expectation Of IT Professionals 2022 - 2023
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PROGRAMMING LANGUAGES THAT IT PROFESSIONALS PLAN TO LEARN IN THE NEXT 1 YEAR

Top 3 programming languages that IT professionals plan to learn in the next 1 year:

0 Python 25.3%

@ TypeScript 15%
This trend is almost the same in all IT positions.

JavaScript C# Java PHP Python  TypeScript SQL C++ Swift Go

19.9% 23% 28.9% 33.3% 27.1% 15.9% 47.2% 29.4% 4% 8.7% 25.3% Python
22.8% 16.3% 33.1% 29.6% 25.7% 28.6% N/A 14.7% 16% 21.7% 22.4% Go
25% 17.8% 16.5% 22.2% 2.9% 19.1% N/A 2.9% 8% N/A 15%  TypeScript
19.1% 15.6% 18.2% 19.8% 11.4% 7.9% 2.8% 11.8% 4% 8.7% 14.3%  JavaScript
13.2% 10.4% 15.7% 7.4% 7.1% 9.5% 2.8% 8.8% 8% N/A 10.4% Java
8.1% 5.9% 9.1% 3.7% N/A 20.6% N/A N/A 44% N/A 7.8% Dart
7.4% 23.7% 5% 3.7% 4.3% 7.9% N/A 5.9% N/A N/A 7.5% C#
5.2% 1.5% 8.3% 3.7% 10% 3.2% N/A 8.8% 8% 34.8% 6% Rust
2.2% 5.2% 4.1% 2.5% 2.9% 11.1% 2.8% 8.8% 20% 8.7% 5.7% Swift
8.8% 5.9% 5.8% 6.2% 2.9% 3.2% 8.3% N/A N/A 4.4% 5.5% SqQL
5.2% 5.9% 9.1% 3.7% 1.4% 4.8% 2.8% N/A N/A 4.4% 4.6%  HTML/CSS
2.2% 2.2% 10.7% 3.7% 1.4% 4.8% 5.6% 5.9% 24% N/A 4.5% Kotlin
2.2% 4.4% 1.7% N/A 7.1% 1.6% N/A 23.5% N/A 4.4% 3.7% Ct+t
1.5% 2.2% 0.8% 8.6% 7.1% N/A 5.6% N/A 4% 4.4% 3.4% Ruby
0.7% 3.7% N/A 2.5% 2.9% N/A 22.2% 14.7% N/A 4.4% 2.9% R
2.9% 2.2% 2.5% 4.9% 1.4% 1.6% 2.8% N/A N/A N/A 2.3% PHP
N/A N/A 2.5% N/A 5.7% N/A 30.6% N/A N/A N/A 2.2% Scala
0.7% 1.5% 3.3% 1.2% N/A 1.6% 2.8% 2.9% N/A N/A 2% Bash/Shell
3.7% N/A 1.7% 2.5% N/A 3.2% N/A 2.9% N/A 8.7% 2% Solidity
1.5% N/A 1.7% 1.2% 1.4% N/A N/A 2.9% N/A N/A 1.2%  Objective-C
N/A N/A N/A N/A 4.3% 1.6% N/A N/A N/A 8.7% 1.2% Elixir

ITviec | Salary & Job Expectation Of IT Professionals 2022 - 2023
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IT CAREER PATH

The majority of IT professionals (about 60%) decide to focus on increasing their Technical level in the short term (2-3 years). In the
long term, they choose to advance gradually into Management level (35%).

Technical direction: become a Consulting direction: become a  Management direction: become a
Senior/Expert in their current field Business/Solution Consultant Manager, CTO or CIO

Short term (2-3 years) 60.3% 7.6% 19.7%
Long term (5-7 years) 33.1% 9.8% 35.4%
In order to better pursue  #1. Upgrade English skills #1. Upgrade English skills #1. Upgrade English skills
:)Oth shortterm and 4 _cultivate IT expertise #2. Cultivate IT expertise #2. Cultivate IT expertise
ong-term objectives, IT #3. Improve problem-solving #3. Learn more about project #3. Learn more about project
professionals have been kil : JE N —
obtaining the skill sets 44, | task & ti managemen o g .
needed for a variety of . Improve as. ime #4.. Improve communlcatlgn. #4. Improve recrwtmen? &
different careers. management skill skills: presentation, negotiation people management skills

#5. Improve critical thinking #5. Improve problem-solving #5. Acquire business knowledge

skill

EXPERIENCES DURING COVID PANDEMIC

Despite many difficulties in communication, time management, and Difficulties during the Covid pandemic

health during the Covid pandemic, IT professionals' work efficiency

was not negatively impacted due to the nature of work that can be Team Communication 30.7%
done remotely. (Work efficiency during the pandemic was 7.6 out of Time & work productivity

10; efficiency after the pandemic was 8.6 out of 10). management

Mental health

Work productivity Technical factors (device,
Internet connection)

7.6/10 8.6/10 NN

. : ; . . Manage Line manager/
During Covid pandemic After Covid pandemic Cﬂentexpectat?ons .4-3%

JOB SEARCH TREND AFTER THE COVID PANDEMIC

| am more interested in Hybrid working jobs | am only interested in Remote working jobs

40.1%

21.5% 301% 29.5% 26.1% 27.3%

10.5% c
> o m = - .
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
Completely Completely | am more interested in Freelancing jobs

disagree agree

Nonetheless, it is evident that Covid has had an impact on
the job search patterns of IT professionals. 70.2% of them

are increasingly i i i ing jobs. .
gly interested in Hybrid working jobs 29.2% 223 28%
14.4% 11.4%
“r“u B B |
1 2 3 4 5
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ABOUT BACK-END DEVELOPER

AGE EDUCATION
The age of Back-end Developers who participated in this 78.8% of Back-end Developers have Bachelor's degrees or higher.
research were mostly from 22 to 35. The 25-30 age group 86% of Back-end Developers have formal degrees from a
makes up the largest proportion (57.1%). college/university in IT or IT-related fields.
Under 22 |o.s% 73.3%
2224 [ 133%
13.7%
31-35 _23.8% 3 5% 0.4% 7.6%
—— % |

Over 35 .5% College Bachelor's Master's Ph.D. Others
degree degree degree

PROGRAMMING LANGUAGES
) I, I LT TR sva 05 co I G
are the programming languages that the % I 25 >
majority of Back-end Developers plan to c# _ 17'06 Pyth?" i
learn in the next year. PHP [ 15.9% JavaScript [N 17.7%
Python [ 8.8% TypeScript [N 151%
This indicates 2 potential plans for their Go [6:3% Java [ 9.9%
future development: Javascript [l 54% ct [l78%
. C++ 4.2% Rust 6.5%
* Acquire more Front-end knowledge to Rub =42°/ Dart =5 oo
advance to Full-Stack Developer. oy o0 ar -
« Learn more about Data, Al, and TypeScript [ 3.3% HTML/CSS [ 4.7%
Machine Learning, or look for new sQL | 1.7% sQL 4.7%
opportunities in those areas.
Top 10 primarily used Top 10 programming languages
programming languages to study in the next 1 year
LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS MANAGEMENT TOOLS
Top 10 currently used libraries & frameworks Top 5 currently used management tools
Spring _29~6% 1 @ Jira Work Management 55.8%
Apache Kafka _
p Confluence 27.1%
Nodejs |
Laravel _ 3 Trello 17.9%
jouery |
ASPNET - 4 CIickUp 5.8%
ASPNET Core 10% 2\\
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SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE

Under 1 year

From 1 to less
than 3 years

From 3 to less

than 5 years

From 5 to
8 years

Over 8 years

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
12,000,000 MODEL
241%
58%
18,000,000 o
in-person
29,000,000 30%
SAAS E-Commerce Finance Technology ~ Manufacturing hybrid
Consulting
37,000,000
59% 37%
ERE . .-
I Back-end Devel ho work at Product i fully
ackK-end Developers who work at Product companies
49,000,000 P P remote

B Back-end Developers who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies

Back-end Developers who work at Non-IT business companies

Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits

AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR BACK-END DEVELOPERS TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM

(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.

SALARY

DEVELOPMENT

OPPORTUNITIES

LINE MANAGER

COMPANY
CULTURE

EMPLOYEE
WELFARE
BENEFITS

COMPANY ORIGIN

LOCATION

Salary is as expected, or
at least on par with the market

Acceptable annual salary increase rate (5-10%)
Have a clear development plan/pathway
Have a chance to get promoted

Be able to see the company's growth potential

Leader/line manager listens well and
protects the team

Leader/line manager has vision and
can establish clear directions.

Line manager has solid
technical knowledge and expertise.

Flexible working model, can work from home,
no check-in required

Friendly, sociable colleagues
Manageable workload: reasonable overtime
100% salary insurance coverage

Project-based bonus

Attractive welfare benefits for family members, such as
insurance and education subsidies for children

Europe
US and Canada

Australia and New Zealand

Central districts

57.5%

w
o
s®

33.8%

30.8%

24.2%

40.8%

38.3%

38.8%

41.7%

38.8%

32.1%

31.3%

13.8%

45%
16.3%
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TOP 5 REASONS BACK-END DEVELOPERS LEAVE A COMPANY

Aside from salary, the
main reasons why
Backend Developers 27.9%  13.3% 12.1%  9.6%
decide to leave are the
lack of opportunities

The salary is less Have no/few The work is no Political working Have no/few chances
and  challenges at than expected  chances for salary longer challenging  environment for promotion
work and the political increase
working environment
at the company.

SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY THE INTERVIEW
When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job sites During the interview, Back-end Developer interviewees expect
remain the most popular source for Back-end Developer candidates. the interviewer to help them learn more about the company

culture, the working style of line manager, and the company's
prospective growth, as well as the opportunities/challenges

74.6% of the role. This information will assist interviewees in
making more informed decisions.

Job sites

LinkedIn

Referred by friends THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:

Direct contact from - 32.9% 50.4% 62.9%
company's HR ’ Prospective growth of the Company culture and
IT job search groups 25% product/company working environment
on FB/Zalo/Telegram ? 41.7% 22.1%
Headhunter - 24.6% Opportunities/challenges Actual working hours
of the role 20.4%
21.3% Employee engagement
Opportunities for internal activities

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY training/role rotation

In addition to other factors, Back-end Developer candidates
expect a 20% salary increase when evaluating a job offer.

Development Company
EMPLOYMENT TYPE opportunites culture

Freelance/Contract -7.9%

Part-time I 2.5% e

Manager

WORKING MODEL

Hybrid
Remote 60%
Management
In-person style of line
manager
BUSINESS SCALE 21.3%

Team structure &

Big company/group _ 22.1% direct report line
startup | ©-2% INTERVIEW FORMAT:

49% of Back-end Developer candidates are comfortable
with either online or offline interviews
42% feel more comfortable with online interviews
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ABOUT FRONT-END DEVELOPER

AGE EDUCATION
The age of Front-end Developers who participated in this 79.6% of Front-end Developers have Bachelor's degrees or
research were mostly from 22 to 35. The 25-30 age group higher. 88.6% of Front-end Developers have formal degrees
makes up the largest proportion (56.1%). from a college/university in IT or IT-related fields.
Under 22 .4.6% 78.8%
2224 [ 227%

3135 [ 136 15.1% 53
- 6% 0 3%
— omy 535
Over 35 I3°/° College Bachelor's  Master's Others
degree degree degree
PROGRAMMING LANGUAGES
Front-end Developers mostly use savascript [N ¢ 4%  Typescript | 25 7

JavaScript, TypeScript, and HTML/CSS

as their programming languages. Typescript [ 205% Python [N 19-5%
HTML/css  [J9.9% JavaScript | 16.4%
APL |1.5% Go [ 133%
The top programming languages to learn PHP | 1.5% Java [ 12.5%
in the next year are TypeScript and Go. c# |0.8% C# - 8.6%
28.1% intend to learn more about C++ |0.8% sqL - 8.6%
Python, SQL in order to improve thelr Java |0.8% HTML / CSS -7%
knowledge of Al and Machine Learning, 0.8% 5 5o
which has recently been in high demand. Python |0.8% Dart [ 55%
Swift [0.8% Solidity 3.9%
Top 10 primarily used Top 10 programming languages
programming languages to study in the next 1 year
LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS MANAGEMENT TOOLS
TOp 10 currently used libraries & frameworks Top 5 Currenﬂy used management tools
React.js 70.5% 1 @ Jira Work Management 62.9%
Node.js
Next.js
2 Trello 28%
Angular
Vue.js
. 3 Confluence 23.5%
jQuery
React Native
Angularjs 4 ClickUp 8.3%
Express
Nuxtjs | 16.1% N
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SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
Under 1 year 11,000,000 MODEL
32.8%
From 1 to less 60%
than 3 years 15,000,000 . fully
15.6% in-person
9.4% 8.6% 7%
han Syears [
than 5 years 30,000,000 - 28%
SAAS E-Commerce Technology Finance Education hybrid
Consulting
From 5 to
g 40,000,000
years 0 o
60% 36% 12%
] fully
Back-end Developers who work at Product companies remote
Over 8 SRl 70'000' 000 B Back-end Developers who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies
Back-end Developers who work at Non-IT business companies
Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits
AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR FRONT-END DEVELOPERS TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM
(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.
Salary i d, 9
SALARY awesionpirin penaier I -

Acceptable annual salary increase rate (5-10%)

Have a chance to get promoted

DEVELOPMENT
OPPORTUNITIES

Have a clear development plan/pathway

Be able to see the company's growth potential

Line manager has solid

technical knowledge and expertise.

LINE MANAGER Leader/line manager has vision and
can establish clear directions.

Leader/line manager listens well and

protects the team

Flexible working model, can work from home,
no check-in required

COMPANY | e ol
CULTURE
Manageable workload: reasonable overtime _

BENEFITS Attractive welfare benefits for family members, such as 25.8%

insurance and education subsidies for children. 0%
COMPANY ORIGIN US and Canada _

36.4%

LOCATION

Central districts 18.9%
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TOP 5 REASONS FRONT-END DEVELOPERS LEAVE A COMPANY

Aside from salary,
reasons why Front-end Developers
decide to leave are the lack of

the main

23.5%

opportunities and challenges at

work, no or few chances to get
promoted and the political working
environment at the company.

The salary is less

SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY

17.4%

Have no/few
than expected chances for salary longer challenging
increase

11.4%

The work is no

7.6%

Political working
environment

Have no/few
chances for
promotion

THE INTERVIEW

When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job sites
remain the most popular source for Front-end Developer candidates.

Job sites

LinkedIn

IT job search groups
on FB/ Zalo/ Telegram

Referred by friends

Direct contact from
company's HR

Headhunter

72%

46.2%

31.8%

31.1%

29.6%

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY

In addition to other factors, Front-end Developer candidates
expect a 20% salary increase when evaluating a job offer.

Full-time
Freelance/Contract

Part-time

Hybrid
Remote

In-person

Big company/group
SMEs
Start-up

EMPLOYMENT TYPE

- =
- 11.4%
B 3%

WORKING MODEL

41.7%

11.4%

BUSINESS SCALE

26.5%

-

During the interview, Front-end Developer interviewees expect
the interviewer to help them learn more about the company
culture, the working style of line manager, and the company's
prospective growth, as well as the opportunities/challenges
of the role. This information will assist interviewees in
making more informed decisions.

THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:

48.5%
Prospective growth of
the product/company

40.9%
Opportunities/challenges
of the role

25.8%
Opportunities for internal
training/role rotation

Development
opportunites

50.8%
Company culture and
working environment

28%

Actual working hours
22%
Employee engagement
activities

Company
culture

Line

Manager

61.4%
Management
style of line

manager

22.7%
Team structure &
direct report line

INTERVIEW FORMAT:

56.1% of Front-end Developer candidates are comfortable
with either online or offline interviews
28.8% feel more comfortable with online interviews
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ABOUT FULL-STACK DEVELOPER

EDUCATION

AGE

The age of Full-stack Developers who participated in this
research were mostly from 22 to 35. The 25-30 age group

makes up the largest proportion (58.5%).

Under 22 |2.1 %

22-24 - 9.3%

74.6% of Full-stack Developers have Bachelor's degrees or
higher. 89.6% of Full-stack Developers have formal degrees
from a college/university in IT or IT-related fields.

68.9%

31-35 _ 13.5% 5,29 11.9%
. (] . %
over3s [ 42% I i 05% [N
College Bachelor's Master's PhD Others
Degree Degree Degree
PROGRAMMING LANGUAGES
In general, FullStack Developers are not cv I +0 & co I >7 1%
at different from Back-end Developers. .
o - % B
The majority of them intend to learn Go JavaScript _1907 Pyth‘on 2209
and TypeScript within the next year, or to PHP [ 171% Typescript [N 20-2%
expand into the Data, Al, and Machine Java [N 13% JavaScript [N 154%
Learning fields... with plans to learn TypeScript [ 6.7% Java [ 10.6%
Python and SQL. Python [3.1% c# [ 9%
HTML/CSs [ 1.6% HTML/css [l 59%
Ruby [ 1.6% saL [l 5.9%
Go [1% Rust [ 53%
Bash/ Shell 0.5% Swift 5.3%
Top 10 primarily Top 10 programming languages
used programming languages to study in the next 1 year
LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS MANAGEMENT TOOLS

Top 10 currently used libraries & frameworks Top 5 currently used management tools

React.js 43%

Jira Work Management 51.8%

.NET

Node.js
jQuery

Vue.js
Angular
ASPNET
ASPNET Core
Spring
Laravel

18.1%

ITviec | Salary & Job Expectation Of IT Professionals 2022 - 2023
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29.5%
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8.8%



SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
Under 1 year 17,000,000 MODEL
26.3%
From 1 to less 55%
15.3%
than 3 years 19,000,000 6% fully
== in-person
7.9% 7.4%
From 3 to less
2
than 5 years 2,000,000 34%
SAAS E-Commerce Finance Manufacturing Logistics hybrid
From 5 to
8 years 37,000,000
53.9% 40.4%
12%
. Full-stack Developers who work at Product companies Ly
Over 8 years 39'500'000 . Full-stack Developers who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies remote

Full-stack Developers who work at Non-IT business companies

Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits

AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR FULL-STACK DEVELOPERS TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM

(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.

Salary is as expected,
or at least on par with the market
SALARY Acceptable annual salary

51.8%

roesserse 10 | ::*
DEVELOPMENT Have a clear development plan/pathway _ 31.1%
OPPORTUNITIES

Be able to see the company's growth potential

25.9%

Leader/line manager has vision

and can establish clear directions.

LINE MANAGER Leader/line manager listens well
and protects the team

Line manager has solid
technical knowledge and expertise.

Flexible working model,

COMPANY ) e ool 35,29
CULTURE )
Manageable workload: reasonable overtime _ 22.8%
EMPLOYEE based b 37.3%
WELFARE BENEFITS ) ) .
Attractive welfare benefits for family members, such
as insurance and education subsidies for children. _
COMPANY
ORIGIN
Australia and New Zealand _ 16.1%
0,
LOCATION AT

Central districts 14%
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TOP 5 REASONS FULL-STACK DEVELOPERS LEAVE A COMPANY

Aside from salary, the primary
reasons for Full-stack Developers
leaving their jobs are the lack of
opportunities and challenges at

29%

14.5%

14% 11.4%

work, as well as no/few opportuni- The salary is less  The work is Have no/few Have no/few  Micro-management
ties for promotion. Furthermore, than expected no longer chances for chances for
micromanagement is also a major challenging promotion salary increase
source of workplace frustration for
Full-Stack Developers.
SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY THE INTERVIEW

When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job sites
remain the most popular source for Full-stack Developer
candidates.

Job sites 81.4%

LinkedIn

Referred by friends 34.7%
IT job search groups

on FB/Zalo/Telegram 31.6%

Direct contact from

0
company's HR 31.1%

Headhunter 23.3%

Opportunities/challenges

During the interview, Full-stack Developer interviewees expect
the interviewer to help them learn more about the company
culture, the working style of line manager, and the company's
prospective growth, as well as the opportunities/challenges
of the role. This information will assist interviewees in
making more informed decisions.

THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:

52.3% 64.3%

Company culture and

of the role working environment
47.2% 22.3%
Prospective growth of the Actual working hours
roduct/compan
procueTEompany 20.2%
13% Employee Engagement
Opportunities for internal Activities

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY

In addition to other factors, Full-stack Developer candidates
expect a 20% salary increase when evaluating a job offer.

EMPLOYMENT TYPE

Full-time
Freelance/Contract

Part-time

WORKING MODEL

Hybrid

Remote

B 6.2%

BUSINESS SCALE

strcup [N 5%

In-person

training/role rotation

Company
culture

Development
opportunites

Line
Manager

65.3%
Management
style of line

manager

15%
Team structure &
direct report line

INTERVIEW FORMAT:

57.5% of Full-stack Developers candidates are comfortable
with either online or offline interviews

31.1% feel more comfortable with online interviews
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ABOUT MOBILE DEVELOPER

AGE EDUCATION
The age of Mobile Developers who participated in this 76.1% of Mobile Developers have Bachelor's degrees or
research were mostly from 22 to 35. The 25-30 age group higher. 93% of Mobile Developers have formal degrees from
makes up the largest proportion (55.4%). a college/university in IT or IT-related fields.

71.7%

-

8.7%

) 2.2% 2.2% [
Over 35 I2'2/° College Bachelor's Master's  Ph.D. Others
degree degree degree
PROGRAMMING LANGUAGES
L € [P, Kotlin 26.1% part | 352
bl ! Swift 22.8% swift | 239%
Mobile Developers ) "
are Kotlin, Swift & Dart 14.1% Kotlin [N 17%
Dart; these are also ; 9 Python [N 12.5%
he | h JavaScript 10.9% J -11 .
the languages the ava A%
guag .y TypeScript - 9.8% .
plan to learn more in Javascript [ 11.4%
the next 1 year. Java -8-7% o [ 10.2%
cer [l33% Rust [ 6.8%
Objective-C [l 2.2% Typescript [ 6.8%
c# [11% C++ | 45%
Top 9 primarily used Top 10 programming languages
programming languages to study in the next 1 year
LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS MANAGEMENT TOOLS
Top 10 currently used libraries & frameworks Top 5 currently used management tools
rucer | - 2 @ Jira Work Management  64.1%
React Native _ 28.4%
Node.j 12.5%
odels - p Confluence 31.5%
NeT [ 91%
React.js -8%
TensorFlow .4.6% 3 Ele 30.4%
Xamarin .4.6%
ASPNET [ 4.6% 4N I Wation 6
Blockchain 4.6%
L] -
Cordova 3.4% Y )

ITviec | Salary & Job Expectation Of IT Professionals 2022 - 2023




SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
LCARTEIaN 12,000,000 MODEL
22%
From 1 to less 55%
19,000,000 o
than 3 years ully
9 in-person
7% 6.6% 6.6% P
From 3 to less
27
than 5 years /000,000 32%
SAAS Finance Healthcare E-Commerce Manufacturing hybrid
From 5 to
g 42,000,000
years :
13%
. Mobile Developers who work at Product companies fully
Over 8 SRl 57'500' 000 B Mobile Developers who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies remote
Mobile Developers who work at Non-IT business companies
Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits
AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR MOBILE DEVELOPERS TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM
(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.
Salary i d, 9
SALARY wrateston it s R

Acceptable annual salary

reeec) I
Have a clear development plan/pathway _ 33.7%
OPPORTUNITI : ]
ave a chance to get promoted
OPPORTUNITIES

Be able to see the company's growth potential

Leader/line manager has vision

and can establish clear directions.

LINE MANAGER Leader/line manager listens well
and protects the team

Line manager has solid technical

knowledge and expertise.

Flexible working model, can
work from home, no check-in required

35.9%

COMPANY | e ol
CULTURE
Employee Engagement Activities:

sports, teambuilding, happy hour, family day, v.v

COMPANY ORIGIN US and Canada _
Australia and New Zealand _
35.9%

LOCATION

Central districts 16.3%
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TOP 5 REASONS MOBILE DEVELOPERS LEAVE A COMPANY

Aside from salary, the
main reasons why Mobile
Developers decide to
leave are the lack of
opportunities, challenges
at work and the political
working environment at
the company.

29.3%

The salary is less
than expected

SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY

16.3%

Have no/few
chances for
salary increase

8.7%

Have no/few
chances for
promotion

8.7%

Political working
environment

The work is no
longer challenging

THE INTERVIEW

When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job sites
remain the most popular source for Mobile Developer candidates.

Job sites 77.2%

LinkedIn 58.7%

Direct contact from
company's HR

Headhunter

Referred by friends

IT job search groups
on FB/Zalo/Telegram

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY

In addition to other factors, Mobile Developer candidates expect
a 25% salary increase when evaluating a job offer.

EMPLOYMENT TYPE

|1.1°/o

Full-time

Freelance/Contract

WORKING MODEL

I <
e

BUSINESS SCALE

I - -
7

Hybrid

Remote

In-person

Big company/group
SMEs
Start-up

During the interview, Mobile Developer interviewees expect
the interviewer to help them learn more about the company
culture, the working style of line manager, and the company's
prospective growth, as well as the opportunities/challenges
of the role. This information will assist interviewees

in making more informed decisions.

THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:

51.1% 68.5%
Prospective growth of the Company culture and
product/company working environment
34.8% 25%
Opportunities/challenges Employee Engagement
of the role Activities
16.3% 21.7%

Opportunities for internal Actual working hours

training/role rotation

Company
culture

Development
opportunites

Line
Manager

66.3%
Management
style of line

manager

16.3%
Team structure &
direct report line

INTERVIEW FORMAT:

48% of Mobile Developer candidates are comfortable
with either online or offline interviews

41% feel more comfortable with online interviews
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ABOUT GAME DEVELOPER

AGE EDUCATION
All Game Developers who participated in the research are 65.3% of Game Developers have Bachelor's degrees or higher.
young adults and under 35 years old. 86.9% of Game Developers have formal degrees from a

college/university in IT or IT-related fields.

Under 22
60.9%

22-24

30.4%
25-30 39.1%

4.4% 4.3%

31-35 ] I

College Bachelor's Master's Others

degree degree degree

PROGRAMMING LANGUAGES

I < o
I 251

The majority of Game . ci
Developers want to C# _60.9/0 o

i S— T s,
learn more about Python Python . 13% Python [ 21.7%
to be able to enhance swift [ 13%
their knowledge in Data, C++ l8.7% Typescript [ 13%
Al, Machine Learning. part [ 8.7%
Top 4 primarily used Go [N87%
programming languages Java - 8.7%

Lua 8.7%

Top 10 programming languages
to study in the next 1 year

LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS MANAGEMENT TOOLS
Top 10 currently used libraries & frameworks Top 5 currently used management tools
Unity 1 @ Trello 43.5%
.NET
Node.js .
2 Jira Work Management 39.1%
ASP.NET
ASP.NET Core
. 3 Confluence 13%
React.js
Capacitor
Django 2 QP Notion 8.7%
Nextjs [018.7%
5 N
Cordova 4.4% S
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SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
Under 1 year 19,000,000 MODEL
71.4%
52%
From 1 to less
hvbri
than 3 years 22,000,000 ybrid
From 3 to less 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 38%
. (] . (] . (] (]
than 5years AL N
Game Finance Technology Blockchain .
Consulting In-person
From 5to 8
32,000,000
years 43.5% 47.8%
10%
. fully
. Game Developers who work at Product companies
Over 8 e 51 ’000'000 . Game Developers who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies JEOH

Game Developers who work at Non-IT business companies

Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits

AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR GAME DEVELOPERS TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM

(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.

Salary is as expected,

0,
SALARY or at least on par with the market 52.2%

Acceptable annual
salary increase rate (5-10%)

34.8%

39.1%

Be able to see the company's growth potential

DEVELOPMENT

OPPORTUNITIES 26.1%

Have a chance to get promoted

21.7%

Have a clear development plan/pathway

Leader/line manager has vision
and can establish clear directions.

LINE MANAGER Leader/line manager listens well

and protects the team

52.2%

Line manager has solid
technical knowledge and expertise.

52.2%

Friendly, sociable colleagues

COMPANY Flexible working model, 39.1%
CULTURE can work from home, no check-in required e
The company's core values
are in line with personal values
EMPLOYEE
WELFARE BENEFITS
Attractive welfare benefits for family members, such
as insurance and education subsidies for children.
COMPANY ORIGIN worr [
LocaTion I - -
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TOP 5 REASONS GAME DEVELOPERS LEAVE A COMPANY

Aside from salary, the
main reasons why Game
Developers decide to
leave are the company'’s

21.7% 21.7% 13% 13%

political working Political working The work The company and  The salary is less  Heavy workload:
environment and lack of environment is no longer product have no than expected too much working
potential for growth and challenging potential for growth. overtime (OT)

challenges at work.

SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY THE INTERVIEW

During the interview, Game Developer interviewees expect the
interviewer to help them learn more about the company
culture, the working style of line manager, and the company's
prospective growth, as well as the opportunities/challenges
of the role. This information will assist interviewees in
making more informed

When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job sites
remain the most popular source for Game Developer candidates.

Job sites 69.6%

Referred by friends

IT job search groups THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:

on FB/Zalo/Telegram

Direct contact from 39.1% 60.9% 43.5%

company's HR R Prospective growth of the Company culture and

product/company working environment

LinkedIn
30.4% 26.1%
Headhunter Opportunfities/challenges Actual working hours

of the role 17.4%

13.4% Employee Engagement
Activities

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY

In addition to other factors, Game Developer candidates expect
a 20% salary increase when evaluating a job offer.

EMPLOYMENT TYPE

26.1%

Full-time

Freelance/Contract

a7

Part-time

WORKING MODEL

26.1%

In-person

Remote
Hybrid

BUSINESS SCALE

Big company/group

Start-up

Opportunities for internal
training/role rotation

Company
culture

Development
opportunites

Line
Manager

65.2%
Management
style of line

manager

43.5%
Team structure &
direct report line

INTERVIEW FORMAT:

65.2% of Game Developer candidates are comfortable with
either online or offline interviews

21.7% feel more comfortable with offline interviews
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Embedded Engineer

ABOUT EMBEDDED ENGINEER

AGE

EDUCATION

The age of Embedded Engineers who participated in this
research were mostly from 22 to 35. The 31-35 age group
makes up the largest proportion (45.8%).

22-24

25-30 33.3%

31-35 45.8%

Over 35

95.8% of Embedded Engineers have Bachelor's degrees or
higher and have formal degrees in IT or IT-related fields.

75%

20.8%
_
]
Bachelor's degree Master's degree Others

PROGRAMMING LANGUAGES

C++ is the primarily used programming
language of Embedded Engineers with

Rust

I -7 5
B

0
62.5%. Objective-C . 12.5% c++ [N 16.7%
37.5% of Embedded Engineers plan to Go IS'S% Java -167%
learn more about Python in the next 1 R N 125%

year to enhance knowledge in Data, Al,
Machine Learning.

LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS

Top 3 primarily used
programming languages

Go |8 3%

JavaScript [ 8:3%

Kotlin [ 8.3%
swift [ 8.3%

Assembly 4.2%

Top 10 programming languages
to study in the next 1 year

MANAGEMENT TOOLS

Top 10 currently used libraries & frameworks

52.2%

Do not use

o I 50+
NeT [ 87%

Express -8.7%

Flask [J8 7%

Nodejs [l 8.7%

Flutter [ 4.4%
6Tk [ 44%
lonic . 4.4%
Keras 4.4%
NumPy 4.4%

Top 5 currently used management tools

1 @ Jira Work Management 79.2%
2 e Confluence 41.7%
3 Notion 12.5%
4 Trello 12.5%
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SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
Under 1 year 15,000,000 MODEL
47.8%
(¢)
From 1 to less 30.4% 57%
than 3 years 37,000,000 il
in-person
From 3 to less N/A 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% .
than 5 years 1 1 | 39%
Manufacturing SAAS Retail Technology E-Commerce hybrid
Consulting
From 5 to
g 41,000,000
SRl 54% 42% 4%
fully
B Embedded Engineers who work at Product companies remote

Over 8 years N/A

. Embedded Engineers who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies

Embedded Engineers who work at Non-IT business companies

Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits

AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR EMBEDDED ENGINEERS TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM

(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.

Salary is as expected, or at least

SALARY on par with the market

Acceptable annual salary increase rate (5-10%)

50%

20.8%

Have a chance to get promoted 33.3%

DEVELOPMENT
OPPORTUNITIES

Have a clear development plan/pathway

33.3%
25%

Be able to see the company's growth potential

Line manager has solid technical
knowledge and expertise

LINE MANAGER Leader/line manager listens well

and protects the team

Leader/Line manageralways creates
opportunities/challenges at work

The company's core values
are in line with personal values
COMPANY Flexible working model, can work from home,

CULTURE no check-in required

Friendly, sociable colleagues

41.7%

25%

Attractive welfare benefits for family members, such as

50%

EMPLOYEE insurance and education subsidies for children.
BENEFITS

Project-based bonus

Europe

COMPANY ORIGIN US and Canada

Australia and New Zealand

20.8%
LOCATION

Central districts 8.3%
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Embedded Engineer

TOP 5 REASONS EMBEDDED ENGINEERS LEAVE A COMPANY

Low salary, the political
working environment at
the company, and the
lack of opportunities and
challenges at work are
the main reasons why
Embedded Engineers
decide to leave.

54.2%

The salary is less
than expected

SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY

16.7%

Political working
environment

12.5%

Have no/few
chances for
promotion

4.2%

Heavy workload:
too much working
overtime (OT)

| have a different

career direction
(start-up, freelancer,
job transition, etc.)

THE INTERVIEW

When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job
sites remain the most popular source for Embedded
Engineer candidates.

Job sites 75%

LinkedIn 66.7%

Headhunter

Referred by friends 20.8%
Direct contact from

company's HR 20.8%

IT job search groups

)
on FB/Zalo/Telegram 16.7%

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY

In addition to other factors, Embedded Engineer candidates
expect a 20% salary increase when evaluating a job offer.

EMPLOYMENT TYPE

Full-time 50%

Freelance/Contract

o

WORKING MODEL

I s =
B 42%

BUSINESS SCALE

Hybrid

Remote

In-person

Big company/group

SMEs

During the interview, Embedded Engineer interviewees expect
the interviewer to help them learn more about the company's
prospective growth, the working style of line manager, and the
company culture. This information will assist interviewees in
making more informed decisions.

THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:

50% 45.8%
Prospective growth of the Company culture and
product/company working environment
33.3% 41.7%
Opportunities/challenges Employee Engagement
of the role Activities
25% 25%

Opportunities for internal Actual working hours

training/role rotation

Company
culture

Development
opportunites

Line
Manager

58.3%
Management
style of line

manager

20.8%
Team structure &
direct report line

INTERVIEW FORMAT:

62.5% of Embedded Engineer candidates are comfortable
with either online or offline interviews

29.1% feel more comfortable with online interviews
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ABOUT PRODUCT OWNER/PRODUCT MANAGER/BUSINESS ANALYST

AGE EDUCATION
The age of Product Owner/Product Manager/Business 94.4% of Product Owner/Product Manager/Business
Analysts who participated in this research were mostly from 22 Analysts have Bachelor's degrees or higher.
to 35. The 25-30 age group makes up the largest proportion
(61.1%). 65.3% of Product Owner/Product Manager/Business

Analysts have formal degrees from a college/university
in IT or IT-related fields.

22-24 . 9.7% 83.3%

31-35 23.6% . 111%
—t 4%
Over 35 5.6% College Bachelor's Master's Others
degree degree degree
LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS MANAGEMENT TOOLS
Top 10 currently used libraries & frameworks Top 5 currently used management tools
onotuse | o' .
1 Jira Work Management A%
e ' 5 [ : 76.4%
Node.js | 13.9%
Reactjs |GG 13.9% p) Confluence 47.2%
jquery [ 10.8%
Fiuter [ 77% : @ Trello o
React Native - 6.2%
spring [ 6.2%
Noti 1%
Angularjs [ 6.2% & @ otion 1.1
ASPNET 6.2% -
Blockchain 6.2% Y'Y
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SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
Under 1 year 12,500,000 MODEL
31% 59%
From 1 to less il
HoiFivbaall 28,000,000 10.7% inperson
et ”3""’ 85% o 28%
rom 3 to less 6% b
ybrid
than 5 years 33,000,000 -
Finance E-Commerce Ee::snlm?r?g Logistics 1 3 %
From 5to fully
8 years 39,000,000 remote

50% 31.9%

. Product Owner/Product Manager/Business Analysts who work at Product companies

Over 8 years 40,000,000

. Product Owner/Product Manager/Business Analysts who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies

Product Owner/Product Manager/Business Analysts who work at Non-IT business companies

Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits

AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR PRODUCT OWNER/PRODUCT MANAGER/BUSINESS ANALYST TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM

(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.

Salary is as expected, or at least

SALARY on par with the market 59.7%

Acceptable annual salary increase rate (5-10%) _ 33.3%
OPPORTUNITIES

Have a chance to get promoted

37.5%

Leader/line manager has vision

and can establish clear directions.

LINE MANAGER Leader/line manager listens well
and protects the team

Leader / Direct boss always
creates opportunities / challenges at work

62.5%

Friendly, sociable colleagues

COMPANY Flexible working model, can work from home,
CULTURE oaecneores
The company's core values are in line with personal values _ R
WELFARE 100% salary insurance coverage _
BENEFITS Attractive welfare benefits for family members, such as

insurance and education subsidies for children.

COMPANY ORIGIN viewan IS 13.9%
US and Canada - 13.9%
36.1%
LOCATION
Central districts 18.1%
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TOP 5 REASONS PRODUCT OWNER/PRODUCT MANAGER/BUSINESS ANALYST LEAVE A COMPANY

Aside from salary, the primary
causes of Product Owner/Product
Manager/Business Analyst leaving
are the lack of opportunities and
challenges at work, and the loss of
faith in the company's and
product's growth potential.

19.4%

Have no/few
chances for
promotion

SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY

18.1%

The salary is less
than expected

13.9% 12.5%

The company and Have no/few The work
product have no chances for is no longer
potential for growth salary increase challenging

THE INTERVIEW

When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job sites
remain the most popular source for Product Owner/Product
Manager/Business Analyst candidates.

LinkedIn

Job sites

IT job search groups

0
on FB/Zalo/Telegram 40.3%

Direct contact from

company's HR 36.1%

31.9%

Referred by friends

Headhunter 22.2%

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY

Prospective growth of the

Opportunities for internal

In addition to other factors, Product Owner/Product
Manager/Business Analysts expect a 22.5% salary
increase when evaluating a job offer.

EMPLOYMENT TYPE

I ;-
| EED

f1.4%

Full-time

Freelance/Contract

Part-time

WORKING MODEL

Hybrid

In-person I 2.8%

52.8%

BUSINESS SCALE

-
Start-up - 8.3%
sves [ 83%

Big company/group

During the interview, Product Owner/Product Manager/Business
Analyst interviewees expect the interviewer to help them learn
more about the company culture, the working style of line
manager, and the company's prospective growth, as well as the
opportunities/challenges of the role. This information will
assist interviewees in making more informed decisions.

THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:

58.3% 51.4%
Company culture and

product/company working environment
37.5% 19.4%

Opportunities/challenges Actual working hours
of the role 19.4%

15.3% Employee Engagement
Activities

training/role rotation

Company
culture

Development
opportunites

Line
Manager

62.5%
Management
style of line

manager

36.1%
Team structure &
direct report line

INTERVIEW FORMAT:

63.9% of Product Owner/Product Manager/Business Analyst
candidates are comfortable with either online or offline interviews
29.2% feel more comfortable with online interviews
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ABOUT PROJECT MANAGER/PROJECT LEADER

AGE EDUCATION
The majority of the Project Managers/Project Leaders that 85.4% of Project Manager/Project Leader have Bachelor's
participated in this research were between the age of 25 degrees or higher.

and above 35.
82% of Project Manager/Project Leader have formal degrees

Because the job requires a certain number of years of from a college/university in IT or IT-related fields.
experience, more than 30% of Project Managers/Project
Leaders are over the age of 35.

22-24 .3.2% 67.7%
25-30 32.3%
17.7%
31-35 30.6% 11.3%
— N
Over 35 33.9% College Bachelor's  Master's Others
degree degree degree
LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS MANAGEMENT TOOLS
Top 10 currently used libraries & frameworks Top 5 currently used management tools
Node,s - &) o vansoement 507
2 Confluence 41.9%
jouery |
. 3 Trello 30.7%
angular |

4 e Stack Overflow for Teams 14.5%
React Native
Y

ASPNET 12.9% P
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SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
Under 1 year 19,500,000 MODEL
21.3% 56%
From 1 to less fully
than 3 years 35,000,000 in-person
8.2%
From 3 to less - 38%
than 5 years 44,500,000 hybrid
E-Commerce SAAS Technology  Manufacturing Finance
Consulting
6%
From5to 8 N/A fully

years

36% 57% remote

. Project Manager/Project Leaders who work at Product companies

Over 8 years 58,000,000

. Project Manager/Project Leaders who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies

Project Manager/Project Leaders who work at Non-IT business companies

Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits

AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR PROJECT MANAGER/PROJECT LEADER TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM

(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.

Salary is as expected,

or at least on par with the market

SALARY Acceptable annual salary
increase rate (5-10%)

59.7%

35.5%

37.1%

Have a chance to get promoted

DEVELOPMENT
OPPORTUNITIES

35.5%

Have a clear development plan/pathway

30.7%

Be able to see the company's growth potential

Leader/line manager has vision

and can establish clear directions.

LINE MANAGER Leader/line manager
listens well and protects the team

Leaders/Direct bosses always
create opportunities/challenges at work

54.8%

25.8%

19.4%

Friendly, sociable colleagues

COLTURE. ercrcscnimres. NN
CULTURE can work from home, no check-in required
Manageable workload: reasonable overtime _

ject- 46.8%
WELFARE 100% salary insurance coverage _
BENEFITS Attractive welfare benefits for family members, such as

insurance and education subsidies for children.
COMPANY ORIGIN rurope [ 25.8%
58.1%

LOCATION

Central districts 6.5%
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TOP 5 REASONS PROJECT MANAGER/PROJECT LEADER LEAVE A COMPANY

Aside from salary, Project
Manager/Project Leader
decide to leave because
there is no chance to get
promoted and the work is

24.2%

The salary is less

16.1%

Have no/few

14.5%

The work is no

12.9%

Have no/few Political working

on schedule/no longer than expected chances for  longer challenging  chances for salary  environment
challenging. promotion increase
SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY THE INTERVIEW

When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job sites
remain the most popular source for Project Manager/ Project
Leader candidates.

During the interview, Project Manager/Project Leader
interviewees expect the interviewer to help them learn more
about the company culture, the working style of line
manager, and the company's prospective growth, as well as
the opportunities/challenges of the role. This information
will assist interviewees in making more informed decisions.

Job sites 80.7%

LinkedIn
THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:

Referred by friends

Headhunter
Direct contact from
company's HR

IT job search groups
on FB/Zalo/Telegram

46.8%
Prospective growth of
the product/company

41.9%
Opportunities/challenges
of the role

14.5%
Opportunities for internal

56.5%
Company culture and
working environment

25.8%
Employee Engagement
Activities

17.7%
Actual working hours

training/role rotation

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY

In addition to other factors, Project Manager/Project Leader
candidates expect a 12% salary increase when evaluating a job offer.

Development Company
opportunites culture
EMPLOYMENT TYPE
Full-time 50%
Freelance/Contract . 6.5% Line
Manager
WORKING MODEL
. 9 4%
Hybrid 36.5% Ma?lggem:nt
style of line
Remote - 14.5% manager
9 27.4%
In-person 4.8% Team structure &
direct report line
BUSINESS SCALE
INTERVIEW FORMAT:
sve: - I 5 =

69% of Project Manager/Project Leader candidates are
comfortable with either online or offline interviews
26% feel more comfortable with online interviews

o

Big company/group
Start-up
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ABOUT IT LEAD/MANAGER

AGE EDUCATION
The age of the IT Leads/Managers who participated in this 78.3% of the IT Leads/Managers have Bachelor's degrees
research were mostly from 25 to above 35. The 31-35 age or higher. 98% of the IT Leads/Managers have formal
group makes up the largest proportion (41.7%). degrees from a college/university in IT or IT-related fields.
22-24 I1.6/o 65%
25-30
31-35 41.7%
13.3% 13.3% 8.4%
Over 35 36.7% [ ] B -
College Bachelor's Master's Others
degree degree degree
PROGRAMMING LANGUAGES
IT Leads/Managers plan to Java | 2 6% co NG 2 1
study more  cutting-edge N B python | 0 +%
programming languages in the pHP [ 8.8% Javascript [ 10.7%
upcoming year, such as Go and Go -5_3% Dart - 8.9%
Pythont,.t.in ordder tto increasg Python - 5.3% Java - 8.9%
competitive ~ advantages an sqL -5.3% Typescript [ 8.9%
stay on top of technological ) X i .
developments. JavaScript [l3.5% Kotlin  [JlI71%
PowerShell [ 3.5% PHP [l 5.4%
swift [3.5% Ruby [ 5.4%
C# 3.6%

Top 9 primarily used

programming languages Top 10 programming languages

to study in the next 1 year

LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS MANAGEMENT TOOLS
Top 10 currently used libraries & frameworks Top 5 currently used management tools
ver - I 7 + € e vorwansgement 6.7

ASPNET _ p Confluence 36.7%

. 3 Trello 18.3%
Reactjs |

jQuery _ 4 Microsoft Planner 11.7%

Express 17.2% -
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SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
Under 1 year N/A MODEL
15% 15%
(¢)
From 1 to less N/A 10% 6f0”/°
than 3 years 6.7% T
-/ 0 In-person
5%
than 5 years ! ! 359,
SAAS Finance Manufacturing  Real Estate E-Commerce o
hybrid
From 5 to
g 42,500,000
years 52% 25%
5%
. IT Leads/Managers who work at Product companies fully
Over 8 years 61 !0001000 . IT Leads/Managers who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies remote
IT Leads/Managers who work at Non-IT business companies
Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits
AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR IT LEADS/MANAGERS TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM
(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.
SALARY on par with the market :
Acceptable annual salary increase rate (5-10%) _ 43.3%
Be able to see the company's growth potential _
DEVELOPMENT y
OPPORTUNITIES
Have a clear development plan/pathway _
Leader/li has visi o
smicanssamion o aveciors, R
Leader/li list Il o
s R
Leader/Line manageralways creates _
opportunities/challenges at work
The company's core values are in line _
with personal values
COMPANY Flexible working model, can work from home,
CULTURE waresnrres
Friendly, sociable colleagues _
Attractive welfare benefits for family members, such as o,
WELFARE insurance and education subsidies for children. _ 38.3%
BENEFITS 100% salary insurance coverage _
COMPANY ORIGIN veran [ 26.7%
50%
LOCATION

Central districts

11.7%
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TOP 5 REASONS IT LEADS/MANAGERS LEAVE A COMPANY

Aside from salary, another

main reason why T o o o o

Leads/Managers decide 1 6-7 /0 1 6-7 /0 1 0 /0 1 0 /0

to leave is the political

working environment at Political working  The salary is less Have no/few chances The workisno  Micro-management

the company. environment than expected for promotion longer challenging
SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY THE INTERVIEW

When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job sites During the interview, IT Lead/Manager interviewees expect
remain the most popular source for IT Lead/Manager candidates. the interviewer to help them learn more about the company

culture, the working style of line manager, and the company's
prospective growth, as well as the opportunities/challenges
of the role. This information will assist interviewees in

Job sites . . -
making more informed decisions.
LinkedIn
. THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:
Referred by friends
58.3% 58.3%
Headhunter Prospective growth of the Company culture and
ki i t
Direct contact from 267 product/company working environmen
company's HR A 31.7% 21.7%
IT job search groups 28.3% Opportunities/challenges Employee Engagement
on FB/Zalo/Telegram = of the role Activities
11.7% 11.7%
Opportunities for internal Actual working hours
CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY raningrole otation

In addition to other factors, IT Lead/Manager candidates expect
a 25% salary increase when evaluating a job offer.

Development Company
EMPLOYMENT TYPE opportunites culture

43.3%

Full-time

Freelance/Contract 3.3% .
/ I ) Line

Manager

WORKING MODEL

Hybrid 40% 78.3%
Management
Remote style of line
manager
In-person 28.3%
Team structure &
direct report line
BUSINESS SCALE
Big company/group 43.3% INTERVIEW FORMAT:
start-up [ 133% 62% of IT Lead/Manager candidates are comfortable with
sves [ 83% either online or offline interviews

20% feel more comfortable with online interviews
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ABOUT IT CONSULTANT

AGE EDUCATION
The age of IT Consultants who participated in this research 94.1% of IT Consultants have Bachelor's degrees.
were mostly from 25 to 35. The 31-35 age group makes up
the largest proportion (47.1%). 88.2% of IT Consultants have formal degrees from a

college/university in IT or IT-related fields.

22-24 94.1%
25-30
31-35 47.1%
. % o, 0,
L 0% 0%
Over 35 5.8% College Bachelor's Master's Ph.D.
degree degree degree
LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS MANAGEMENT TOOLS
Approximately 30% of IT consultants do not use any Libraries Top 5 currently used management tools
& Frameworks. Up to 50% of them use .NET, making it the
most popular Library and Framework among those used. : Q Jira Work Management 58.8%
Top 10 currently used libraries & frameworks 2 e il 23.5%
Donotuse |G 28 6*
ver N 5 : s i

Apache Kafka -14.3%
Unity [N 14.3% 4 ClickUp 17.7%
jquery [ 143%
Electron -7.1%
Flutter [l 7.1%
GTK Jl71%
at I 71%

Uno Platform 71%
ASP.NET 7.1%

&
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SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
Under 1 year N/A MODEL
43.8%
37.5%
From 1 to less 56%
N/A ’
than 3 years fully
in-person
F 310 12.5%
rom o 10 I1ess 9
27,500,000 83%
than 5 years ! ! ]
SAAS Technology Finance Manufacturing 44%
Consulting hybrid
From 5 to
8 vears 34,000,000
y
. IT Consultants who work at Product companies
Over 8 years N/A . IT Consultants who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies
IT Consultants who work at Non-IT business companies
Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits
AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR IT CONSULTANTS TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM
(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.
Salary is as expected, or at least _
SALARY on par with the market
Acceptable annual salary increase rate (5-10%) _ 29.4%
DEVELOPMENT Have a clear development plan/pathway _
OPPORTUNITIES

Rotational opportunities in foreigm branches

Leader/line manager has vision

and can establish clear directions.

LINE MANAGER Leader/line manager listens well
and protects the team

Leader/Line manager always
creates opportunities/challenges at work

41.2%

Flexible working model, can work from home, _
no check-in required
COMPANY | e ol
CULTURE
Manageable workload: reasonable overtime _ 17.7%
BENEFITS Attractive welfare benefits for family members, such as 23.5%
insurance and education subsidies for children. D%
COMPANY ORIGIN Japan
Asia (not including Japan)
52.9%
LOCATION

Central districts 23.5%
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TOP 5 REASONS IT CONSULTANTS LEAVE A COMPANY

The political working
environment at their
company, low salary
and micro-management
are the main reasons
why IT Consultants
decide to leave.

29.4%

environment

SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY

23.5%

Political working  The salary is less
than expected

17.7%

Micro-management

11.8%

| have a different

career direction
(start-up, freelancer,
job transition, etc.)

Have no/few
chances for
promotion

THE INTERVIEW

When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job sites
remain the most popular source for IT Consultant candidates.

Job sites 76.5%

LinkedIn

IT job search groups
on FB/Zalo/Telegram

Referred by friends

Direct contact 'from 17.7%
company's HR
Headhunter 11.8%

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY

During the interview, IT Consultant interviewees expect the
interviewer to help them learn more about the working style of
line manager, the company culture, actual working time and
the company's prospective growth, as well as the opportunities
[challenges of the role.

THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:

In addition to other factors, IT Consultant candidates expect a
20% salary increase when evaluating a job offer.

EMPLOYMENT TYPE

Part-time 0%

Full-time

WORKING MODEL

Hybrid 64.7%
In-person

Remote

BUSINESS SCALE

B

Big company/group

Start-up

58.8% 41.2%
Prospective growth of the Company culture and
product/company working environment
41.2% 41.2%
Opportunities/challenges Actual working hours
of the role 17.7%
23.5% Employee Engagement
Activities

Opportunities for internal
training/role rotation

Company
culture

Development
opportunites

Line
Manager

70.6%
Management
style of line

manager

5.9%
Team structure &
direct report line

INTERVIEW FORMAT:

70.6% of IT Consultant candidates are comfortable
with either online or offline interviews

23.5% feel more comfortable with online interviews
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IT SALARY REPORT _ Designer
ABOUT DESIGNER

AGE EDUCATION

The majority of Designers who participated in this research 58.5% of Designers have Bachelor's degrees or higher.

were between the age of 25 and 35.
68.3% of Designers have formal degrees from a college/
university in IT or IT-related fields.

22-24 . 7.3% 56.1%

9.8%
24%
Over 35 . 7.3% College Bachelor's  Master's Others
degree degree degree
LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS DESIGN TOOLS
Top 9 currently used libraries & frameworks Top 5 currently used design tools
Do not use 46.2%
. Figma 95.1%
Unity
.NET
AdobeXD
jQuery
React.js
Sketch
Angular
Angular.js -
Invision
React Native
Vue.j
uels Marvel
ASPNET
MANAGEMENT TOOLS

Top 5 currently used management tools
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it viec IT SALARY REPORT _ Designer

SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
Under 1 year N/A MODEL
25%
From 1 to less 17.5% 63%
than 3 years 25,000,000 fully
in-person
From 3 to less
27,000,000
than 5 years o
, 32%
SAAS E-Commerce Game Technology Finance
Consulting hybrid
From 5 to
8 N/A
I
5%
[l Designers who work at Product companies fully
Over 8 years 50!0001000 . Designers who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies remote
Designers who work at Non-IT business companies
Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits
AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR DESIGNERS TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM
(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.

or at least on par with the market
SALARY Acceptable annual salary
increase rate (5-10%)

33.3%

48.6%

Have a clear development plan/pathway

DEVELOPMENT
OPPORTUNITIES

43.1%

Be able to see the company's growth potential

37.5%

Have a chance to get promoted

Leader/line manager has vision

and can establish clear directions.

LINE MANAGER Leader/line manager listens well
and protects the team

Leader/Direct boss always
creates opportunities/challenges at work

62.5%

37.5%

Friendly, sociable colleagues

COMPANY Flexible working model,

CULTURE can work from home, no check-in required

The company's core values
are in line with personal values

BENEFITS Attractive welfare benefits for family members, such as _
insurance and education subsidies for children.
COMPANY ORIGIN viewam [
US and Canada -
36.1%
LOCATION o
Central districts 18.1%
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Designer

it viec IT SALARY REPORT _

TOP 5 REASONS DESIGNERS LEAVE A COMPANY

Aside from salary and the
lack of challenges at work,
another major reason why
Designers leave is the

19.4% 18.1% 13.9% 12.5%

desire to change their Have no/few The salary is less The company and Have no/few The work
career direction. chances for than expected product have no chances for is no longer
promotion potential for growth.  salary increase challenging

SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY THE INTERVIEW

When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job sites
remain the most popular source for Designer candidates.

During the interview, Designer interviewees expect the
interviewer to help them learn more about the company
culture, the working style of line manager, and the company's
prospective growth, as well as the opportunities/challenges
of the role. This information will assist interviewees in
making more informed decisions.

LinkedIn

Job sites

IT job search groups
on FB/Zalo/Telegram

40.3%

THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:

Direct contact from 36.1% .58.3% 51.4%
company's HR R Prospective growth of the Company culture and
ferred by friend 319 product/company working environment

Referred by friends 9%

37.5% 19.4%
Headhunter Opportunities/challenges Employee Engagement

of the role Activities

15.3% 19.4%

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY

In addition to other factors, Designer candidates expect a 20%
salary increase when evaluating a job offer.

EMPLOYMENT TYPE

I 5 ¢
s 3%

|1.4%

Full-time

Freelance/Contract

Part-time

WORKING MODEL

In-person

Remote

Hybrid

I2.8%

BUSINESS SCALE

Big company/group

sves [ 8 3%

Start-up

Opportunities for internal Actual working hours

training/role rotation

Company
culture

Development
opportunites

Line
Manager

62.5%
Management
style of line

manager

36.1%
Team structure &
direct report line

INTERVIEW FORMAT:

70.7% of Designer candidates are comfortable with either
online or offline interviews

19.5% feel more comfortable with online interviews

ITviec | Salary & Job Expectation Of IT Professionals 2022 - 2023




IT SALARY REPORT _
ABOUT TESTER/QA-QC

AGE EDUCATION
The age of Tester/QA-QC who participated in this research 80.8% of Tester/QA-QC have Bachelor's degrees or higher.
were mostly from 22 to 35. With nearly 50%, the age range
of 25 to 30 has the highest proportion. 77.2% of Tester/QA-QC have formal degrees from a

college/university in IT or IT-related fields.

22-24 - 9% 79%
— 1.8%

Over 35 - 10.2% College Bachelor's  Master's Others
degree degree degree
LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS MANAGEMENT TOOLS
Top 10 currently used libraries & frameworks Top 5 currently used management tools
.5% .
Do not use _36 S 1 Jlra Work Management 71 .9%
e [ 2 4%
Nocejs NN 20 8%
React.js _ 12.6% p Confluence 46.1%
React Native - 11.3%
jouery NN 113% s () o 138
ASPNET [ 7.6%
Angular [ 6.9% !
. o 4 ClickUp 5.4%
Angularjs [ 6.9%
Flutter 5.7% o
Apache Kafka 4.4% o0

ITviec | Salary & Job Expectation Of IT Professionals 2022 - 2023
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SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE

Under 1 year

From 1 to less
than 3 years

From 3 to less

than 5 years

From 5 to
8 years

Over 8 years

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
11,500,000 MODEL
29.3%
56%
15,000,000 fully
14% 12.2% in-person
6.1% 5.5%
20,000,000 359
SAAS E-Commerce Finance Logistics Technology hybrid
Consulting
30,000,000
52% 43% 9%
fully
. Tester/QA-QC who work at Product companies remote
46'000'000 . Tester/QA-QC who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies

Tester/QA-QC who work at Non-IT business companies

Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits

AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR TESTERS/QA-QC TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM

(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.

SALARY

DEVELOPMENT

OPPORTUNITIES

LINE MANAGER

COMPANY
CULTURE

EMPLOYEE
WELFARE
BENEFITS

COMPANY ORIGIN

LOCATION

Salary is as expected, or at least
on par with the market

Acceptable annual salary increase rate (5-10%)
Have a clear development plan/pathway
Be able to see the company's growth potential

Have a chance to get promoted

Leader/line manager listens well
and protects the team

Leader/line manager has vision
and can establish clear directions.

Line manager has solid technical
knowledge and expertise.

Friendly, sociable colleagues

Flexible working model, can work from home,
no check-in required

Manageable workload: reasonable overtime
100% salary insurance coverage

Project-based bonus

Attractive welfare benefits for family members, such as
insurance and education subsidies for children.

US and Canada
Europe

Australia and New Zealand

Central districts

57.5%

34.1%

40.7%

29.9%

25.8%

35.9%

41.9%

40.7%

56.9%

53.9%
15%
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it viec IT SALARY REPORT _

TOP 5 REASONS TESTERS/QA-QC LEAVE A COMPANY

Aside from salary dissatisfaction,
the main reasons why Tester/QA-QC
decide to leave are the lack of
opportunities and challenges at
work and the political working

13.2%

11.4%

10.8%

! The work Have no/few Political The company and  Heavy workload:
environment at the company. is no longer chances for working product have no  too much working
challenging promotion environment potential for overtime (OT)
growth.
SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY THE INTERVIEW

When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job sites
remain the most popular source for Tester/QA-QC candidates.
Furthermore, Testers/QA-QC are more active than other IT
professional groups in various IT job-search communities on
Facebook/Zalo/Telegram.

Job sites

LinkedIn

IT job search groups
on FB/Zalo/Telegram

Referred by friends

Direct contact from o
) 28%
company's HR

Headhunter 27.5%

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY

In addition to other factors, Tester/QA-QC candidates expect
a 20% salary increase when evaluating a job offer.

EMPLOYMENT TYPE

I - >
B

| 2.4%

Full-time

Freelance/Contract

Part-time

During the interview, Tester/QA-QC interviewees expect the
interviewer to help them learn more about the company
culture, the working style of line manager, and the company's
prospective growth, as well as the opportunities/challenges
of the role. This information will assist interviewees in
making more informed decisions.

THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:

45.5% 64.1%
Prospective growth of the Company culture and
product/company working environment
43.1% 21.6%
Opportunities/challenges Employee Engagement
of the role Activities
19.8% 20.4%

Opportunities for internal
training/role rotation

Development
opportunites

Actual working hours

Company
culture

Manager

WORKING MODEL 62.9%
Management
Hybrid 58.7% style of line
manager
Remote 12% 22.8%
Team structure &
In-person 549 direct report line
INTERVIEW FORMAT:
BUSINESS SCALE 46.7% of Tester/QA-QC candidates are comfortable
Big company/group 28.7% with either online or offline interviews
SMEs _ 20.4% 45.5% feel more comfortable with online interviews
Start-up - 3.6%
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System Engineer/System Admin

IT SALARY REPORT
ABOUT SYSTEM ENGINEER/SYSTEM ADMIN

AGE EDUCATION
The age of System Engineers/System Admins who 72% of System Engineers/System Admins have Bachelor's
participated in this research were mostly from 25 to 35. degrees or higher. 92% of System Engineers/System Admins
have formal degrees from a college/university in IT or IT-related
fields.

22-24 68%

25-30 40%

31-3 36 2%

1-35 % 9 8%
] % —
Over 35 12% College Bachelor's Master's Others
degree degree degree
PROGRAMMING LANGUAGES

Bash/Shell & PowerShell are the 2 Bash/Shell _20% python |G 52>
primary programming languages used Java [N 20%
by 40% of System Engineers/System PowerShell _20% Javascript [N 20%
AT _ Bastyshell [ 16%
52% plan to learn more about Python in .
the next 1 year to enhance knowledge Top 3 primarily used C# .8/o
in Data, Al, Machine Learning. op o primartly use Go 8%

rogramming languages
programming angtag HTML/Css [ 8%

PowerShell . 8%
VBA 8%

Top 10 programming languages
to study in the next 1 year

LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS MANAGEMENT TOOLS
TOp 5 currently used libraries & frameworks Top 4 Currenﬂy used management tools
Do not use 1 . Do not use management tool 32%
NET p e Confluence 32%
Apache Spark
3 Q Jira Work Management 32%
ASP.NET
Apache Kafka 4 Microsoft Lists 8%
NumPy m
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SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
Under 1 year 13,000,000 MODEL
24%
From 1 to less 16% 76%
17,000,000 L °
than 3 years 12% fully
8% 8% In-perSOﬂ
From 3 to less
2
than 5 years 0,000,000
SAAS Finance Manufacturing  Technology Real Estate 24%
Consulting .
= 5t hybrid
rom o 1o
g 26,000,000
. System Engineers/System Admins who work at Product companies
Over 8 years 28;000;000 . System Engineers/System Admins who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies

System Engineers/System Admins who work at Non-IT business companies

Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits

AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR SYSTEM ENGINEERS/SYSTEM ADMINS TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM

(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.

Salary is as expected,
or at least on par with the market

SALARY Acceptable annual salary
increase rate (5-10%)
Have a clear development plan/pathway
DEVELOPMENT
Have a chance to get promoted
OPPORTUNITIES
Be able to see the company's growth potential
Leader/line manager
listens well and protects the team
LINE MANAGER Leader/line manager has
vision and can establish clear directions.
Line manager has solid
technical knowledge and expertise.
Friendly, sociable colleagues
COMPANY The company's core values
CULTURE are in line with personal values
Take care of employees regularly: gift giving, birthday
celebration, caring for employees during Covid, etc.
100% salary insurance coverage
EMPLOYEE Attractive welfare benefits for family members, such
as insurance and education subsidies for children.
WELFARE BENEFITS
Project-based bonus
US and Canada
COMPANY ORIGIN Vietnam
Europe
LOCATION

Central districts

72%

48%

60%

52%

28%

52%

48%

52%

24%

16%

56%

8%
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TOP 5 REASONS SYSTEM ENGINEERS/SYSTEM ADMINS LEAVE A COMPANY

Disagreements with the line
manager and colleagues, lack
of opportunities for salary
increase and the inability to
see the growth potential of
the company/ product are the
main reasons why System
Engineers/System Admins
decide to leave.

16%

Conflicts with
Line managers/
colleagues

SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY

16%

Have no/few
chances for salary
increase

12%

Have no/few
chances for
promotion

12%

The company and
product have no
potential for growth.

The salary is less
than expected

THE INTERVIEW

When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity,
job sites remain the most popular source for System
Engineer/ System Admin candidates.

Job sites 88%

IT job search groups
on FB/Zalo/Telegram

LinkedIn

Direct contact from
company's HR

Referred by friends

Headhunter

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY

In addition to other factors, System Engineer/System Admin
candidates expect a 20% salary increase when evaluating a
job offer.

EMPLOYMENT TYPE
Part-time - 12%
WORKING MODEL
Hybrid 32%
BUSINESS SCALE
Big company/group 48%
SMEs

During the interview, System Engineer/System Admin
interviewees expect the interviewer to help them learn more
about the working style of line manager, and the company's
prospective growth, as well as the company culture. This
information will assist interviewees in making more
informed decisions.

THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:

60% 44%
Prospective growth of the Company culture and
product/company working environment
40% 16%
Opportunities/challenges Employee Engagement
of the role Activities
32% 4%

Opportunities for internal Actual working hours

training/role rotation

Company
culture

Development
opportunites

Line
Manager

60%
Management
style of line
manager

44%
Team structure &
direct report line

INTERVIEW FORMAT:

64% of System Engineer/System Admin candidates are
comfortable with either online or offline interviews

24% feel more comfortable with online interviews
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IT SALARY REPORT _ DevOps Engineer
ABOUT DEVOPS ENGINEER

AGE EDUCATION
The age of DevOps Engineers who participated in this research 96.2% of DevOps Engineers have Bachelor's degrees or higher.
were mostly from 22 to 35 (84.6%). 88.5% of DevOps Engineers have formal degrees from a

college/university in IT or IT-related fields.

80.8%
22-24
5% 1

Over 35
- College degree Bachelor's degree Master's degree

PROGRAMMING LANGUAGES
gifh;’sfhzﬁvoaf Eﬂgi'r“e:rr?m‘;sr; Bashyshell | N 52 Python | 30-8%
. 19.2%
programming language. Groovy .8% Go _
Kotlin [N 171.5%
PHP 8% 9
30.8% plan to study more about . Bash/shell [l 7.7%
Python in the next year to Python . 8% Elixir [ 7.7%
improve  their knowledge of Ruby . 8% Java [ 7.7%
Data, Al, and Machine Learning. Assembly [JJJ3.9%
Top 5 primarily used C# . 3.9%
programming languages c++ [3.9%
HTML/CSS 3.9%
Top 10 programming languages
to study in the next 1 year
LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS MANAGEMENT TOOLS
TOp 10 currently used libraries & frameworks Top 5 Currenﬂy used management tools
1% .
Do not use _ 231 1 Jira Work Management 69.2%
Apache Kafka | o &
NeT R 23 1%
Nodejs [ 19-2% 2 Confluence 42.3%
React Native | 154%
Spring N 5 4% - @ Tell -
NumPy [ 11.5%
Django 11.5%
jango NN . 2 QP otion 15.4%
Laravel _ 11.5%
React.js 11.5% N
TensorFlow 7.7% S
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SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE

Under 1 year N/A
foiloboall 31,000,000
bt 40,000,000
JYS 61,000,000
NEESCSM 65,000,000

DevOps Engineer

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING

MODEL
34.6%

46%
fully

19.2% in-person

15.4%

11.5%
3.8%
|
SAAS

E-Commerce

31%
fully
remote

Finance Logistics Technology

Consulting

57.7% 26.9%

23%
hybrid

. DevOps Engineers who work at Product companies

. DevOps Engineers who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies
DevOps Engineers who work at Non-IT business companies

Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits

AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR DEVOPS ENGINEERS TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM

(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.

Salary is as expected, or at least

SALARY on par with the market
Acceptable annual salary increase rate (5-10%)
Be able to see the company's growth potential
DEVELOPMENT
Have a chance to get promoted
OPPORTUNITIES
Have a clear development plan/pathway
Leader/line manager has vision
and can establish clear directions.
Line manager has solid technical
LINE MANAGER knowledge and expertise.
Leader/line manager listens well
and protects the team
Flexible working model, can work from home,
no check-in required
COMPANY
Friendly, sociable colleagues
CULTURE
The company's core values are in line with personal values
EMPLOYEE Providing Macbhook/iMac
WELFARE Project-based bonus
BENEFITS 100% salary insurance coverage
US and Canada
COMPANY ORIGIN Europe
Australia and New Zealand
LOCATION

Central districts

50%

38.5%

30.8%

42.3%

38.5%

30.8%

38.5%

30.8%

26.9%

30.8%
26.9%
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TOP 5 REASONS DEVOPS ENGINEERS LEAVE A COMPANY

The main reasons why
DevOps Engineers decide o o o o
to leave are the political 30'8 /° 26'9 /° 1 1 '5 /° 7'7 /°

working environment, low

salary and unexpected Political working The salary Job cuts/changes The work Micro-management
personnel structure environment is less than in personnel is no longer
changes at the company. expected structure challenging
SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY THE INTERVIEW
When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job puringthe interview, DevOps Engineer interviewees e)fpect the
sites remain the most popular source for DevOps Engineer interviewer to help them learn more about the working style
candidates. of line manager, and the company's prospective growth. This
information will assist interviewees in making more informed
decisions.
Job sites 61.5%
Linkedin 57.7% THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:
Direct contact Ifrom 53.9% 50%
company's HR .
T iob h Prospective growth of the Company culture and
job search groups o : :
on FB/Zalo/Telegram 30.8% product/company working environment
42.3% 30.8%
Headhunter Opportunities/challenges Actual working hours
of the role
. 23.1%
Referred by friend
eferred by friends 15.4% Employee Engagement
Opportunities for internal Activities

training/role rotation

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY

In addition to other factors, DevOps Engineer candidates
expect a 20% salary increase when evaluating a job offer.

Development Company
opportunites culture

EMPLOYMENT TYPE
46.2%

15.4% Line
_ e Manager

Full-time

Freelance/Contract

Part-time 11.5%
WORKING MODEL 57 7%
. o Management
Hybrid | ¢ 5 style of line
Remote 19.2% manager

In-person _ 19.2% 26.9%

Team structure &

direct report line
BUSINESS SCALE

I :: 5 INTERVIEW FORMAT:

_ 15.4% 46.1% of DevOps Engineer candidates are comfortable
startup [N 7.7% with either online or offline interviews
53.9% feel more comfortable with online interviews

Big company/group
SMEs
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LAl 7 saLARY RePORT

ABOUT DATA, Al & MACHINE LEARNING PROFESSIONALS

AGE EDUCATION
The age of Data, Al & Machine Learning professionals who 93.4% of Data, Al & Machine Learning professionals have
participated in this research were mostly from 22 to 35. The Bachelor's degrees or higher. 73% of Data, Al & Machine
25-30 age group makes up the largest proportion (53.3%). Learning professionals have formal degrees from a college

/university in IT or IT-related fields.

Under 22 76.7%
22-24 18.4%
31-35 23.3% 16.7%
6.6%
Over 35 . 5% —

College degree Bachelor's degree Master's degree

PROGRAMMING LANGUAGES

L il sl Gy i pyvon I <2 pyvon N 351

:\rllltaecnhsg::l: Il)feef?nsi;]l]%g'rogit;’ongll's :inr: so. | 417 scala | 22 8%
9 5%
to learn more about Scala, R, and Go ci []33% R _017 5
during the coming year. c++ [17% Go [ 10.5%
HTML/css | 1.7% Rust [ 10.5%
c++ [ 8.8%
Top 5 primarily used Ruby - 8.8%
programming languages Java - 5.3%
sqL [53%
Elixir 3.5%

Top 10 programming languages
to study in the next 1 year

LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS MANAGEMENT TOOLS
TOp 10 currently used libraries & frameworks Top 5 Currenﬂy used management tools
pancas | @ Jira Work Management  63.3%
NumPy | 533
Scikit-learn _ e
p Confluence 31.7%
TensorFlow _
Torch / PyTorch _
Apache Spark _ 3 ® Trello 10%
keras [N
Apache Kafka - 4 ClickUp 6.7%
.NET
Hadoop 10% @
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SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
Under 1 year 12,000,000 MODEL
32.2% 68%
From 1 to less fully
than 3 years 24,000,000 in-person
15.3% 15.3%
27%
From 3 to less 68/° 51/0 hvbrid
than 5 years 38,000,000 .
Finance SAAS Loglstlcs 'I'Ce;::;lﬁ:?r?g 5%
From 510 8 full
40,000,000 o

years

remote
56% 22%

. Data, Al & Machine Learning professionals who work at Product companies
. Data, Al & Machine Learning professionals who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies

Over 8 years 42,500,000

Data, Al & Machine Learning professionals who work at Non-IT business companies

Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits

AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR DATA, Al & MACHINE LEARNING PROFESSIONALS TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM

(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.

Salary is as expected,

or at least on par with the market

SALARY Acceptable annual salary
increase rate (5-10%)

63.3%

w
—_
N
a°

Have a clear development plan/pathway

41.7%

DEVELOPMENT
OPPORTUNITIES

Be able to see the company's growth potential

w
o
a°

Have a chance to get promoted

Leader/line manager has

vision and can establish clear directions.

LINE MANAGER Line manager has
solid technical knowledge and expertise.

Leader/line manager

listens well and protects the team

45%

Flexible working model, can

work from home, no check-in required _ 40%
COMPANY | e ol
CULTURE
Manageable workload: reasonable overtime _ X
BENEFITS Attractive welfare benefits for family members, such o
as insurance and education subsidies for children. 30%
51.7%
LOCATION

Central districts 23.3%
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TOP 5 REASONS DATA, Al & MACHINE LEARNING PROFESSIONALS TO LEAVE A COMPANY

Data, Al & Machine Learning
professionals decide to
leave a company mainly
because the work is no

21.7% 13.3% 13.3% 10%

longer challenging and the The work is The company Have no/few Political Have no/few
company/product has no no longer and product have chances for salary working chances for
potential for growth. challenging no potential for increase environment promotion
growth.
SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY THE INTERVIEW

When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job
sites remain the most popular source for Data, Al & Machine
Learning professionals candidates.

Job sites

71.7%

During the interview, Data, Al & Machine Learning professionals
interviewees expect the interviewer to help them learn more
about the company culture, the working style of line manager,
and the opportunities/challenges of the role. This information
will assist interviewees in making more informed decisions.

Linkedin 65% THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:
IT job search groups o o

on FB/Zalo/Telegram 583 % 60%
Opportunities/challenges Company culture and
Headhunter of the role working environment

Direct contact from 28.3% ) 40% 25%

company's HR = Prospective growth of the Actual working hours
product/compan

Referred by friends - 25% y 10%

15% Employee Engagement
Activities

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY

In addition to other factors, Data, Al & Machine Learning
professionals expect a 20% salary increase when evaluating

Opportunities for internal
training/role rotation

Development

Company

a job offer. opportunites culture
EMPLOYMENT TYPE
Fulltime | ° 3* Line
Freelance/Contract I 1.7% Manager
Part-time I 1.7%
WORKING MODEL 55%
Management
Hybrid 45% style of line
Remote manager
In-person 10% 36.7%

Big company/group
SMEs
Start-up

BUSINESS SCALE

I, - 5%
- 6.7%
B 6.7%

Team structure &
direct report line

INTERVIEW FORMAT:

53% of Data, Al & Machine Learning professionals candi-
dates are comfortable with either online or offline interviews
33% feel more comfortable with online interviews
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IT SALARY REPORT _ ERP Engineer/ERP Consultant
ABOUT ERP ENGINEER/ERP CONSULTANT

AGE

EDUCATION

The ERP Engineers/ERP Consultants who participated in this
research were all 25 years old or older, and were evenly
divided into 3 age groups: 25-30, 31-35, and over 35.

Under22 0%
22-24 0%
25-30 40%

31-35

Over 35

90% of ERP Engineers/ERP Consultants have Bachelor's
degrees or higher. 80% of ERP Engineers/ ERP Consultants
have formal degrees from a college/university in IT or
[T-related fields.

80%

10% 10%
I I

College degree Bachelor's degree Master's degree

PROGRAMMING LANGUAGES

saL 40%

HTML/CSS . 10%

Top 3 primarily used
programming languages

LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS

C# 30%
Python 30%
JavaScript

Top 3 programming languages
to study in the next 1 year

MANAGEMENT TOOLS

Top 5 currently used libraries & frameworks

.NET 60%

Apache Kafka 10%

Spring 10%
ASPNET Core 10%
jQuery 10%

Top 3 currently used management tools

Do not use management tool 50%

Jira Work Management

2
O
(@)

Trello 10%
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SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
Under 1 year 18,000,000 MODEL
30%
From 1 to less %
N/A 20%
than 3 years fully
10% 10% 10% i el
From 3 to less
N/A
than 5 years
Manufacturing Retail SAAS Technolpgy Finance 1 0%
Consulting hybrid

From 5to
g years 30,000,000

20% 20%

. ERP Engineers/ERP Consultants who work at Product companies
Over 8 years 45!0001000 . ERP Engineers/ERP Consultants who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies

ERP Engineers/ERP Consultants who work at Non-IT business companies

Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits

AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR ERP ENGINEERS/ ERP CONSULTANTS TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM

(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.

Salary is as expected,
or at least on par with the market

70%

SALARY Acceptable annual salary

Have a clear development plan/pathway _ 50%
DEVELOPMENT
OPPORTUNITIES vaneachaneeto e [

Be able to see the company's growth potential

Leader/line manager
listens well and protects the team

LINE MANAGER Leader/line manager

has vision and can establish clear directions.

60%

50%

Line manager has solid
technical knowledge and expertise.
Flexible working model,
can work from home, no check-in required
COLTURE. L ]
Friendly, sociable colleagues
CULTURE y ¢
Manageable workload: reasonable overtime _
EMPLOYEE Comprehensive health check-up package _ 40%
WELFARE BENEFITS
COMPANY ORIGIN Japan _ 20%
Asia (not including Japan) _
40%
LOCATION

Central districts 10%
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TOP 5 REASONS ERP ENGINEERS/ ERP CONSULTANTS LEAVE A COMPANY

Aside from salary and
overwork, the main reasons
why ERP Engineers/ ERP
Consultants leave are the
lack of opportunities and
challenges at work, as well
as micromanagement at
the company.

50%

The salary is less
than expected

SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY

10%

Heavy workload:
too much working
overtime (OT)

10% 10%

Have no/few The work Micro-management
chances for is no longer
promotion challenging
THE INTERVIEW

When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job sites
remain the most popular source for ERP Engineer/ERP Consul-
tant candidates.

Job sites 80%

Referred by friends 80%

LinkedIn

Direct contact from

company's HR 30%

IT job search groups

on FB/Zalo/Telegram 30%

Headhunter

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY

In addition to other factors, ERP Engineer/ERP Consultant
candidates expect a 25% salary increase when evaluating a
job offer.

EMPLOYMENT TYPE
Full-time 10%
Part-time 10%
WORKING MODEL
Remote 20%
In-person 20%

BUSINESS SCALE

Big company/group 50%

SMEs

I

During the interview, ERP Engineer/ERP Consultant interviewees
expect the interviewer to help them learn more about the
company culture, the working style of line manager, and the
company's prospective growth, as well as the opportunities/
challenges of the role. This information will assist interviewees
in making more informed decisions.

THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:

50% 60%
Opportunities/challenges Company culture and
of the role working environment
30% 30%
Prospective growth of the Employee Engagement
product/company Activities
10% 10%

Opportunities for internal Actual working hours

training/role rotation

Company
culture

Development
opportunites

Line
Manager

80%
Management
style of line
manager

30%
Team structure &
direct report line

INTERVIEW FORMAT:

50% of ERP Engineer/ERP Consultant candidates are
comfortable with either online or offline interviews.
30% feel more comfortable with online interviews
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Solution Architect

it viec IT SALARY REPORT

ABOUT SOLUTION ARCHITECT

AGE EDUCATION
The age of Solution Architects who participated in this 69.2% of Solution Architects have Bachelor's degrees or higher.
research were mostly from 31 to 35 (53.9%) and over 35 86% of Solution Architects have formal degrees from a
(46.1%) college/university in IT or IT-related fields.
Under22 0% 53.8%
22-24 0%
25-30 0%
15.4% 15.4% 15.4%
3135 | =2 % | B
1%
Over 35 _461 College Bachelor's Master's Others
degree degree degree
PROGRAMMING LANGUAGES
In th.e next 1' year, the majority of Java _30.8% co [ 3%
Solution Architects aim to master o
: python [ 231+ Python | 417
more popular programming languages b/ Shell 16.7%
such as Go and Python, in order to get ct [ 154% Bash / shell [ 16.7%
a competitive edge and stay on top of TypeScript - 15.4% Dart [ 83%
technological advancements. Ct+ - 77% Erlang . 8.3%
Groovy . 8.3%
Top 5 primarily used Haskell . 8.3%
programming languages Java [l 83%
Kotlin |1 8.3%
Rust 8.3%

Top 10 programming languages
to study in the next 1 year

LIBRARIES & FRAMEWORKS MANAGEMENT TOOLS
Top 10 currently used libraries & frameworks Top 5 Currenﬂy used management tools
Node.js 53.9% 1 Q Jira Work Management 76.9%
Reactjs _ 2 e Confluence 53.9%
3 Trello 23.1%
Apache Kafka _ !
Flutter _ 4 ClickUp 15.4%
ASPNET [
ASPNET Core 15.4% .
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SALARY BY RANGE OF EXPERIENCE PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD AND WORKING MODEL

PROJECT/BUSINESS FIELD WORKING
Under 1 year N/A MODEL
30.8% 30.8%
From 1 to less 8 54%
70,000,000 23.1% "
than 3 years ully
in-person
From 3 to less 77%
50,000,000 .
than 5 years ! ! 39%
SAAS Finance Manufacturing Technology hybrid
Consulting
From 5 to
8 years N/A
54% 31% 7%
] fully
Solution Architects who work at Product companies
remote
Over 8 years N/ A . Solution Architects who work at Outsourcing/Consulting companies
Solution Architects who work at Non-IT business companies
Median gross monthly salary (VND), excluding
Bonus and other welfare benefits
AN IDEAL COMPANY FOR SOLUTION ARCHITECTS TO STAY FOR THE LONG-TERM
(*) The order does not reflect the importance of each attribute group.
Salary i ted, 9
et | -
ey I :: -
Be able to see the company's growth potential _ 61.5%
OPPORTUNITIES ave a chance to get promote L7
Have a clear development plan/pathway _ 46.2%
Leader/li h 9
ssionntcncovncon s, R -

LINE MANAGER Leader/line manager

listens well and protects the team
Leader/Line manager always
creates opportunities/challenges at work

Flexible working model,
can work from home, no check-in required

61.5%

CULTURE. [ ]

Friendly, sociable colleagues
CULTURE ! ¢

The company's core values _

are in line with personal values
EMPLOYEE ! ’ 0
Attractive welfare benefits for family members, such _

WELFARE as insurance and education subsidies for children.
BENEFITS Project-based bonus _
COMPANY ORIGIN Usand canada |

Australia and New Zealand -

30.8%

LOCATION

Central districts 15.4%
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TOP 5 REASONS SOLUTION ARCHITECTS LEAVE A COMPANY

Aside from salary, the
i hy Soluti
oo deide wiome 23.1%  15.4% 15.4% 7.7%

are the lack of chances of

getting promoted and The salary is less Have no/few The work Political working  The company and

opportunities, challenges than expected chances for is no longer environment product have no

at work. promotion challenging potential for growth.
SOURCES FOR FINDING A NEW OPPORTUNITY THE INTERVIEW

When it comes to searching for a new job opportunity, job sites During the interview, Solution Architect interviewees expect the

remain the most popular source for Solution Architect candidates. interviewer to help them learn more about the company's

prospective growth, the working style of line manager, and the
company culture. This information will assist interviewees in

) making more informed decisions.
Job sites

Headhunter

THE CANDIDATE WANT TO KNOW:

nkedn 84.6% 46.2%
Referred by friends 38.5% Prospective growth of the Company culture and
product/company working environment

Direct contact from
: 23.1% 38.5% 23.1%
company's HR - -/
. Opportunities/challenges Actual working hours
IT job search groups 7.7% of the role
on FB/Zalo/Telegram ’ 7.7%

Employee Engagement
Activities

CRITERIA TO EVALUATE AN OPPORTUNITY

In addition to other factors, Solution Architect candidates

expect a 20% salary increase when evaluating a job offer.
P o salary gal Development Company
opportunites culture
EMPLOYMENT TYPE
Full-time 53.9%
Freelance/Contract . 7.7% Line
Manager
WORKING MODEL
: . 69.2%
Hybrid 53.9% Management
style of line
Remote 23.1% manager
30.8%
In-person Team structure &

direct report line

BUSINESS SCALE
INTERVIEW FORMAT:

77% 69% of Solution Architect candidates are comfortable with
either online or offline interviews
31% feel more comfortable with online interviews

Big company/group

SMEs 7.7%
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